


GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
o 2001 - 2002




Page (s)

Introductory: iv

Summary of Appropriation Accounts 1-15

Number and name of grant/appropriation

1. Legislative Assembly 17
& Governor 18-19
s Council of Ministers 20
! 4. Election 21
5 Secretariat Administration 22
6. District Administration 23
{8 Treasury and Accounts Administration 24
8. Police 25-28
Y5 Motor Garages 29-30
10 Other General, Social and Community Services 3T
i Social Welfare 32
12. Social Security and Welfare 33
13 Directorate of Accounts 34-38
14. Education 39-54
15, Health and Family Welfare 55-57
16. Art and Cultural Affairs 58-59
L, Gazetteer 60
18. Research 61-62
19. Industries 63-64
20. Labour 65

21 Food, Storage and Warehousing 66-67



22.

23.

24.

25,

26.

27,

28.

29,

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39,

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Contd.

Civil Supplies

Forest

Agriculture

Relief, Rehabilitation and Re-settlement
Rural Works

Panchayat

Animal Husbandry and Veterinary
Co-operation

State Transport

Public Works

Roads and Bridges

North Eastern Areas

Power

Information and Public Relations
Statistics

Legal Metrology

Irrigation and Flood Control Projects
Loans to Government Servants
Housing

Land Management

Rural Development

Fisheries

Attached Offices of the Secretariat Administration

Civil Aviation




iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Concld.

Page(s)

46. State Public Service Commission 170

47. Administration of Justice 171-172

a 43. Horticulture 173-177
49, Science and Technology 178

50. Secretariat Economic Services 179-181

1. Directorate of Library 182-184

52. Sports and Youth Services 185-186

53. Fire Protection and Control 187-188

54. State Tax and Excise 189

55. State Lotteries 190

w 56. Tourism 191=195
i 5 Urban Development ' 196-201
| 58. Stationery and Printing 202
59. Public Health Engineering 203-207

I 60. Textile and Handicraft 208-210
61. Geology and Mining 211-212

62. Directorate of Transport 213

63. Protocol Department 214

64. Trade and Commerce 215
Public Debt 216-222

Rppendix: Grant-wise details of estimates and actuals of 223

recoveries adjusted in the accounts in reduction of
expenditure.



iv

INTRODUCTORY

This compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts of
Government of Arunachal Pradesh for the year 2001-2002 presents
accounts of sums expanded in the year ended 31°' March, 2002 compared wi
the sums specified in the Schedules appended to the Appropriation
passed under Articles 204 and 205 of the Constitution of India.

In these Accounts:-

gk stands for Original grant or Appropriation
rge stands for Supplementary grant or Appropriation
'R’ stands for re-appropriations, withdrawals or surrenders

sanctioned by a competent authority.

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown underlined.




SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS



. Tve -y i . BT == g R St
: 8LL'GE'89'T e Zze'ss'LY'6S | 77T 000°1Z'9T'19  P®30A
UoT3}eIISTUTWPY
30T138Td
. c 535 —_— i % i e L. SRS
: U L8E'LB'GT 2 €79'21'68791 T 000'00°T0“LT - pajoa
UOT}eIISTUTUPY
JeTIR]}B3IDSS
. "y ¥ @ cas - . § e vas o—
. .. ... Wmvsmmsm - . Nmm_.sv.ﬂsﬂw_qN 4awe OOOsmm nﬁ.msN - kuopP
uoTl02Td
. s v Ty . S A . -
: 676°69°S o 160‘2z‘02'y ooo‘z6‘se’'y - p230A
SI23STUTH
Jo TTIounc)
e e Y R R . eeTEa T nlT — b o T
- 00S ‘€1 'S¢ 006 'GS°LO°T 000°69°2€°T -pabaeyd
. Ca e ce Vs - i 9 s J—
Iouasaon
2 v19 €t o 98E '6E LT 000€L'LT -pabaeyd
: ZLE'BE T e o ZLE L8'68"2 L Do0‘6%‘68°'C - paioa
ATquessy
aat3jeTsThan
'Sy =t *sy " SY ' sy sy *SY s sy
(6) (8) (L) (9) (g) (v) (g) (z) (
Teatded anuaaay Teatded snusaay Te3tded anuaaay Te3tded anuaAay
aanjTpuadxd uotiyetadoxddy uotjeradoad
SEaoxy butaesg N30y /3uein Te3lol I0 jue

Jo sueN 3 Isqu

HERAVHA TYHOVNOMY J0 LNIWNMIAOD Z00Z-T00Z - SINNODOV NOIIVI¥NAOEWAdY J0 XAYWHNS

1




. W Ve e e w v o Ve e ] R -pabaeyd
8ve 6LZ'9L'9T 8F¥‘SS’SE’S 1ZL'v6'06°8Z |000°GS'GE’S 000°TL'LO'6Z |- P230A
aIeyTaM TeT20S 11
e 5w P - i ce s o -pabzeus
ce K e v00 ‘€ T 966 ‘8T 'FE T 000‘22'¥E - pPa3oA
S80TAISS
A3 Tununuo)
pue TETD0S
‘rezauag zayzo 0T
ks owis . PR see e cee % -pabxeyd
Sitle T T 095 ‘L9 ‘0¥ T OFr'ES OV Y T 000°12'L8'Y - pa1oA
sabeien I030H 6
g o - aals . S iieie nes K -pabxeyd
865’16'65'z  |0TO‘LT‘OF¥ 066°'T1'81°9 855 ‘29 9€‘TL (000627859 000‘1L’9L"89 |- P@30A
2271104 8
. awe e e .. e tas et -pabaeyn
R £16‘06°T e e e EIS’GL'ES'T ot 000°'S8°16°'T - P330A
uoTIeIJSTUTUPY
S3UNODOY
pue Ainsesi] L
I sy -8y *sd sy ‘89 sy *sy sY B
(6) (8) (L) (9) (s) (7) ) (2) (1)
Te3tded anuaanay Te3tded anuaasy Teatded anuaaay Teatded anusaay
sanjtpuadxy uotjetadoaddy uotjetadoaddy
SS30XF butaes Ten3ioy /3uels TeloL I0 jueld
. Jo sweN 3 IaqunpN

‘p3uo) - SINNODOY NOILVI¥Nd0¥ddV JI0 AUYWWNS

Z




€

S - e . e —=F . S —pabavin
s cen s 6z8 955" 3Es TLT'9€E’ET o 000'26'ST - p23oA
122319ZrYH LT
- T - o] V. - s P _psbaeus
vI8'67’EV 000‘G8'0S $P18'69'66'T 000‘S8°08 000‘02 ‘95’1 - Pa3oA
SITRIIV
TeaniTn) pue 31y 91
. a5 I P Ca %3 — iy _pabaeyn
BEE‘TL'OF 'O ¥85'GT‘0T¢E Z99'G6‘68'S 9Tp’ZB‘9L‘T9 |000'L9’0€E’2T 000'86'98°¥9 - pa3oA
2IeIT9M
AtTuea pue yitesH ST
i ce sis & e s - A . oD
£z1'62'62'9 LSS'Er ‘ez EE €pr’96°8G°LT |€2T'Z6'IS'8ST (000°0F‘TI8°0S 000°L9°2Z'2ST |- Pa3oA
uotTieonpd 1Al
- s .. ' J— Ce i3 C O
£GT‘61°98°8 €61’6L"'22 9SG 000°0979€LY - P230A
S3UNOIDY
JO @3eI103D91Td £1
000709 8T 00007 '9 000°00°'GeE -pabaeyn
CRCIY DR LR RO - LRI R L - pa30A
2I1eJTeM pue
K31Inoes TeTOOS (A
sy '8y *SY *8Y *sY "SYd * sy Sy
(6) (8) GL) (9) () (v) (g) (2) (1)
Teat1ded anuaaay TR31deD anuaaay Teatded snuanay Teatded anuaaay
aanjtpuadxy uotietxdoaddy uotjetadoxddy
SS80X{ @G.ﬁbmm Tenioy \u‘ﬁmuw 2301 I0 jueaIn
JO BweN ¥ I2quny
L —=
‘pauoc) - SINNODJOVY NOIIVI¥NdOdddv¥ 40 XEvHANS




G s 5 Ry - - Toe T suwmmwnu
T 000‘29 9 ¥¥8’19°00°0T |000‘88°0¢€ 9ST'L6'25‘8Y |000°0G°LE 000‘6S ‘€585 = p330A
3sa1od €7
. .. . - e i 5§ - . i
8¥s‘sz2'91 o 620'pE‘SE’E 8¥s‘sz'12 TLe LT 29 E 000’00 000‘25'L6 ‘9 - P330A
sarrddns 1TATD 22
oy i i 5 cen I g W i SR
T = L6Z'EZSE OD0E'SB'ET’8T |EO0L’ET‘8BL'E 00L'PS‘8F’9Z |000°LE’'ET ‘P 000°0% ‘29 ‘%9 |- Pa3joa
butsnoysiem
pue abeio3s ‘poog 1z
4 b as R Sl - v o s7aRe o —
o STIS’9T’S S8%‘92’'18°S 000‘€r‘98'’s - P83joa
inogqeT Qg
e .. — a— T S - S W
o €ZE'96'TF S6G‘6F’ST LL9'L9 6L Sov‘L6‘0Z'Y 000‘'v9°'12'T1 000‘LE‘9E"D - pajoa
SaTIISTIPUI 6T
i i3 s - e - alii & L —BRBHBES
v €GL'62'12 80T1'9%‘2 Lvz'‘zv'z 268°90'G68'1 000'2L €2 000‘€s’L8’'T - Pa2jop
yoxeasay 81
*sy ‘59 *sy '8y *sy *sy *sy ‘sy
(6) (8) (L) (9) (g) (v) (€) (z)
Teatded anuaaay Teatden anuaaay Te3tde)n sanusAay Teatde) anuaaay
axnjTpuadxy uotyetadoxddy uotjeradoxddy
sEeoNy butaeg Ten3oy /3ueIs Tejol I0 juein
JOo sweN ¥ Iaqunpy
"PIUOCD - SINNODOV NOILVIHNAOHddY J0 XUVWHAS

74




— o T Ce e R = e~ e s—
ST LEP’LT 5P9 ‘60 ‘€2 cv8‘zz'vS v sse’v0‘e0’s 000‘'0L‘TL Y 000‘¥T‘92°S - Pa30A
uoTierado-0) 62
i — R Ty & s can .5 8 S5 % -
STO‘E0’PT e e rPE6‘G8‘89 ‘2 GT0‘€0’8E 990°'€2'6S 91 000'00'¥%2 000‘60°8Z 61 - P330A
Axeutzaian pue
Kapuegsny Teutuy 82
e wbid o ahe w R sk P S spabaenD
S 7 L i 1€8°6F'99 G T 69T‘LT'82'T T 000°L9°V6°9 - pa30a
jeleyoueq Lz
- ¥ wa o cen Qi @ v — witoris DN
61696 ‘'vZ‘€T |T92'TT'es‘c  |180’€L’2S’8 6ELZS'EV'OT  |000°0L’LL'TZ  |000‘P9’96‘BT |- P330A
s3}Iom Teand 9z
e - Bk S ‘s . P s o
. s = & s GG9 ‘0P e GPE‘9Z'E0'ET e 000°L9“E0‘ET - Pa30A ’
JuaweTljles-ay pue
uoTIRITTTARYSY
‘gorTey ST
e . . e . v v . as lﬁ@.m.u.mﬂu
868°6€°19'2 TLy*L2’66'S |20T’09°TOT 625°08‘2F 'S [000°00°€9 € 000°80°ZF'TE | - P230A
aanjTnotaby  p2Z
sy “su “sq o9 "5y sy p=. “s9
(6) (8) (L) (9) (s) (%) (g) (z) (1)
Teatded anuaaay Te3itded snuaaay Te3tded anuaady Te3tde)d anusasy
sanjTpuadxy uot3etadoaddy uotjeTrdoxddy
S§880XjJ butaeg Tenioy /3ueig Telol I0 jueIn

'P3U0D = SINNODOVY NOIIVI¥NAOHAAY A0 AUVWWNS

S

JO BuweN ¥ Jaqump




-pabaeyp

£86°88°8 s €09 ‘6182 £86°'rz’21 L6E'F6'GB’E 000‘9€’¢g 000“PT FT’E - paloa
SUOT3EeTaY OTTQnd
pue UOTIPWIOFUT SE
e —
2SL'6G'8T79T rLB'6F’C 8vz’'60’LZ'26 9ZT1'GE'0Z’'LT |000’69'GP’'BOT |000°S8‘SZ LT - Paj0A
Iamog PE
~pabzeas
€59°LL'88"¢€ 000“0L ‘8€ €69°LL'92 '€ 00000°GT 000°00‘8€'6T 000'0L’ES - PajoA
seai1y
uralseqd UYIION €€
~pebi¥is
89T1'GE ‘S0 'E PPS‘98°09 ‘¢ Z€g8‘09’82'98 9GSV ‘€6°'9T’TZ [00096 ‘€L 68 000‘08°LL ¥Z - Pa3j04A
sabptag pue speoy ZE
o @ e T vew - . wes e -pabaeyn
¥89 9189 '¥ BLL'VPT'ET'T  |9TE'LT’'6L'FT cze'vv’96'vz |000'PE'LY'6T 000‘65'60°92 | - pP230A
S}I0M OTTqnd 1€
_pebzeus
060°TIT'92 LZT’'16'12 0T6’'88‘9€‘2 €L8'%2°0Z'LT [000°00°c9°'2 000‘9T'8F*LT = Pa30A
jxodsuea]l 23e3s 0€
*syg *sy *sy 'Sy *sy *sy ' sy 89
(6) (8) (L) (9) (s) (v) (€) (z) (1)
Teatden anuaaay Teatde) anuaaAsy Teatde) anuaaay Te3Tde) anuaaay
aanjTpuadxy uotyetadoxddy uotietrrdoxddy
SS80XJ butaes Ten3oy /3uein Tejor 10 juelp
Jo sweN ® Iaqumnpy
"PIUOD - SLNNODDVY NOILVI¥NAOWddY JA0 X¥VIWNS

9




e ———— e

- Lo e son LR e e e -pabaeyd
R i e STL‘0L'6S e G8Z'99°L0E e 000‘LE‘LY‘E - Pa3oA
juswabeuey pueT  TF
S . PR L b LRI LR U CRC) Iﬂﬂmﬂ.ﬂsu
s con LED'00'0S iy €96 LT 86 ‘CT T 0008187 ¥T T - paloa
butsnoH oF
L . G s o & “5 s g . ~peBEeHD
T bk 968°88°0T T vOT'11'66°'C '¥e 000‘00°0T"€ T - pa3oa
§3URAISS
JULAMMUIBA0H
03} suro] 6€
- s ‘e .. “e 1. e e o -pabxeyd
80€ 9 980‘65‘25'€T (2691997 'S PT6°89°LT‘Er |000°89°9F 'S 000‘PZ‘0L‘99 |- Pe30A
sioaloag
T013U0) POOTd
pue uot3ebrial 8E
. . i i u . R D iy -pebaeyd
000°05°T BET'L9'ST z98°80°19'T 000°06°T ooo‘eL’oL’T - pa3oA
AboToa3aW Teban LE
. SR - v s s ‘s - —pebaeyo
9zZv LL'T Lss'Lsee vLs'zz'ie EPp‘IL'Z8'E  |000°00°¢EC 000°62'ST'V - pe3oa
§OTISTIEIS  9¢E
*sy -sy =t °sd "8y °sY T8y k-
(6) (8) (L) (9) (5) (7) (€) (2)
TR31dED anuaAay Teatde) anusaasy Teatded anusaaay Teatded anuaaAay
aanaytpuadxd uotjetadoaddy uotjeTadoxddy
§S90X{ butaeg Ten3oy /3uels Telol I0 jueIsH

Jo sweN % Iaqumy

‘pPaue) -~ SINNODOY NOIIVINdO¥ddY JO0 X¥VWWNS

L




8

9cz Ly FHL 00706 ﬂo,‘o‘oummuom [-pebaeuy
| e [p—
[ _ UOTSS TUmOD
% 30TAISS
OTTqng aje3zs 9F
P
LOL'VPL'OW ILy’zZr 21’2 €6Z'vr‘20'2 ves’'L8’veE’s 000’6T'€¥’'z 000/0E'LF ‘0T - paioa
| uoTleTAY TTATD  GF
T
... ... TR wwm-mm‘.ﬁﬁ ... th _qmmsWOnN - ooo..ﬁ.m QWH-N ~ HUWUO>
UOTIRI}STUTWPY
JETIP}aID3S
ay3 jo
| S3DTIJI0 payselly 4
s oia'a i g — TR W] _ . oo i & -pebaeys
|
80S‘T¥ 9T6 ‘€S ET ‘T Z6v’8S'L 80’66 ‘F6‘E 000’008 000'€5'80¢s - pajoa
§9TIYSTI £V
Eiiint:
90G’€9°LZ ST0’'8Z’'1Th ‘S P6F ‘9€ ‘8L S86'€S’6£'2Z [000°00790°T 000‘2Z8‘08'LZ | - Pa3oa
ﬁ juswdoTaaag Teany v
. . N - 3 . I R | . ]
sy sy sy sy sy sy sy sy _
(6) (8) (L) (9) (5) () (€) (2) | (1)
Teatden anusaay Teatde)d snusaay Teatde) anuaaay Te3tde)d anusaaay q
aan3Tpuadxy uot3yetadoaddy ﬂ uot3etzdoaddy
Esaoxy butaeg Ten3joy /3ue1n Te3jog _ 10 juexn
‘ JO sweN » Jaqumy
- ) ‘PIUCD - SINNODDOY NOILVINAONAAY JO X¥VWHOS - - .




‘PANOD ~ FLNNODOY NOILYIMAOMAAY A0 XKMVWWNS

p————

o~ M e v T - T —
ﬁ... “ee -pabieyn
6ET'02'ET §LZ'T 1989199 GZL'0T'9E T 000'LE'6L 000‘ET 9€’T - Pa30A
§80TAISS
yanox pue sizods 4%
s wie e oae sd¢ g o e e -pabxeyn
T6F‘€8°LY £52'€0'22 60S‘LL'D L¥L'68°€T’'T  |000'T9°PS 000‘€6'SE‘T - pa3oA
Kxeaqrl
jo ajeroaoasxtg LS
i ‘e ce nuace U 2 e e ras -pabaeyd
00S‘LE 0TP‘LZ'60'TE |00S°'2T PT 065°L0‘6T'ST |000°0S¥T 000°GE‘8Z ‘9% |- P330A
$80TAISS DTWOUODH
jeTIe}aidas 0s
e v . e e i R e -pabaeyd
9LL'06°19"C vzz'se ‘1z 00098€8Z - pa3oA
AbotTouysag
pue souatos 6F
3 i iwe ] s e eae e e -pabaeyn
Z6%'21'8% e L 69T“6G'G6 Z6v'6T'18'T 1€8‘zr’LT’B 000°L0'€2 T 000'86°2Z'6 - Paioa
2INJITNOTIIOH 87
. a5 e - v e R s 152 -pabaxeyn
T ie T 9z9'9L'22 tt PLE'E€6'08 T 000°0L’E0’T - pe3oA
aoTasnp
jo uot3jeazstutwpy  LP
-sy * sy *sy * sy *sy9 *s¥ *s¥ -sy
(6) (8) L) (9) (5) (%) (€) (2) (1)
Te3Tded anuaiAay Te3tded anusaay Te3tded anusasy Te3rded snusaay
: aanjtpuadxd uot3jetradoxddy At
T [3eT ryetaxdoaddy
§sa0Xd butaes Ten3oyY /3ueIn Tel0] 10 JueIn

JO aweN ® ISqUnN




‘P3uoc) - SINNODOVY NOILVINAONAAY A0 XMWWWNS

0T

ce e Sp1’Z T29°LS ¥ §68'ge’e 6LE'BL'ZZ'T 0009¢€ € mooo.om.pm‘ﬂ
|
1 | I
w _
s u [ _ - vies T
tee s | 969'9L'606T |509°20°LL v0E‘18°L0 '€ S6E‘6E'TT 000'85°LT2Z | 000‘CY‘10'T
| |
. I — 5 — . S5 P
vk | xe 96009 ‘82 PIL0S 2 706 ‘6€°29'T 982‘98'96‘1  |000°00°T6 T 000°LE'66'T
50 ¥ O o u i s G Wi & PR |
e e |- | 585789 e STV ‘98°12 o |000°€5 27
!
. e ® - - .- .. | L ..o ERE ] - .. - .
. cas { Z8L'0T'S T BTZLE’'SE'T e 000’8807 ‘1
" ,
T ¥ 3 PyL29'€0’T BEV9L’OT 962’8688 29696 'G1'T 000°12726'1 000°€L'9Z'1
| |
"5y | Tew “sy9 sy “sy "5y T | sy
(6) (8) (L) (9) (s) (%) €) _ (2)
Te3tde) anuaaay Testded SNU3A3Y Te1Tded anuaaay Teatded anusaay
aanjTpuadxy uoTt3ertadoxddy
sseoxy butaesg TENjOY /3ue1sn Te3jol

-pabaxeyn
,
- pajoA W
but3utig
pue Lisuotieis 8§
| ~pabaeyn |
- p@3oA
jusudoTasaqg ueqaq Ls|
-pabzey) n
- pa30oA |
wsTINOL  96G|
-pabaeyd
- P330A [
§8T1331307 83Pis 66|
-pabaeyn m
- Pp23oA _
26 TOXA |
pue xej] 93v3S FS
—pabieyn
- P@30A
1013U0) pue
uoT3I28301d 91ITJ ES
-!||m
(1)
uoT3etadoxddy
I0 jueasn

Jo

sweN ¥ IJaqunpy




" = = R ee - R S BEEE T,
e e win = Zv0‘L6'66 2T = 85628 e 000‘08‘00°¢€T - pajoa
aDIBUWIOD
pue apea] V9
o avae “e EIER] Ll R e e -pabieyn
cen i 3 zst'zr't e 8r8’'c0‘Ge T 00079792 - paijoa
juawizedaqg
10003014 £9
L ie A § e S— N e . —pebietd
068°T LT8°P9°E 0ST1‘80°L €BT'ZT’GE 000‘0T'L 000“LL'8BE - pa3jop
1zodsueay
3O @3e103091TQ 29
e W v e siei tak R BEE -pabreyn
9€T‘02'F LEG'ST vo8 FS V1 £90°609€ 000°SL 8T 000762 ‘9¢ - pa304
Butut
pue Abotosn 19
s o i i a5 wes eu e siae R -pabaeyn
ce cen 000°00°L 90T LL'Sk’2 s ¥68‘70‘98'8 000°00°L 000°28°TE'TT | - PI30A
33eadTpueH
pue aTTIXaL 09
R fen s e — . cee RS —pabaeyn
LES'66'00'F 000‘00°9€’S 000‘CO‘PT'¥ LEG’Z8'GH'T2 |000‘00'0G’6 000‘€8'¥P ‘LS - pa3oa
butzasutbugy
. ylTesH orrand 6
' sy ' sy TSy '8y ‘54 *sy * sy *8yd
(6) (8) (L) (9) (G) (%) (€) (z) (T2
Te3tde) anuaAay 1e3tded anuaaay Teatded anuaaay 1e3T1deD anuaaay
sanjyTpuadxy uot3etadoaddy uotjetadoaddy
FEBOXY putaeg Ten30Y /3ueIn Te3lo0l I0 juely

PANOD ~ FLNNOOOY NOILVIMAOMAAY 40 XMVIWNNS

i

JO 2uweN % Iaquny




7mMH mo wm v Oho rreze!’ NN ﬁmm Lz! ow mMﬁ

_mmﬂ.mo\mm.v oLo‘vr’zz‘ez

_mmﬁ mm mm LST

.mmH 9€’86'LSE |LEG’ wm mH 0E0T

ooo wm L’ mmv ooo ow 98" meH

Lze’'sz’se’'se
62720697601

[CLoTLe pL 2T
M9v'L6'8T 'SP
|

€LT'9¢ 90 9%
0T0’'06°T6'TTIE |609°GS‘9€ 9716

Bze‘es'gL’eTT

pmm\mm.mm~mm

7Nom‘mmsmm.mﬁ

ELT'9F'9079% [B69°L0°LG'TTT

000°ZL'TO"2L |000°TZ°€S9z7
000‘¥Y8°0L’9TF |000°6E'EE’6E0T
000°'zZL7T0"2L 000716798 7czT

o osw [ ew |
(&) (8)
Teatden anusaay

SS90XY

- Te301 pueis
-pebaeyp

- Pejoa ¢ Te30g
-pabxeyn

- pajop
392a oTTqng

butaeg

B R B o

f. sy sy sy ‘sy sy
L (9) (s) (v) () (z) (1)
7 anuaaay Teatde) anusaaay Te3Tde) | dnusasy
san3jTpuadxy uotjerzdoxddy cOHUMHumoumai
Ten3oy /3IueIs Tej0[ I0 JURI9

Jo sweN ® Isquny

ﬁuGOU = mBZDOUU¢ NOILVIYdO¥YddVY A0 XMUVIWWNS

Al



i3

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS - Contd.

Excess over the following grants requires regularisation:

REVENUE SECTION

Number and Name of Grant

0 Legislative Assembly

7 Treasury and Accounts Administration
8 Police

13 Directorate of Accounts

14 Education

le Art and Cultural Affairs

59 Public Health Engineering

CAPITAL SECTION

11 Social Welfare

22 Civil Supplies

28 Animal Husbandry and Veterinary
1. 33 North Eastern Areas
5. 35 Information and Public Relations
6. 48 Horticulture

As the grants and appropriation are for gross amounts required
for expenditure, the expenditure figures shown against them do not include
recoveries which are adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure.
The net expenditure figures are shown in the Finance Accounts.




14

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS - Contd.

The reconciliation between the total expenditure according to the
Appropriation Accounts for the vyear 2001-2002 and that shown in the Finance

Accounts for that year is shown below:

Total gxpendlture Voted Charged Total
Shown in the Rs.
& o Rs. Rs.
Appropriation
Accounts:
Revenue 916, 36,55, 609 113,78,83,328 1030,15, 38,937
Capital 311,91,90,010 46,06,46,173 357,98,36,183
Total: 1228,28,45,619 159,85,29,501 1388,13,75,120
Deduct - Recoveries
shown in  Appendix
Revenue 60,06,578 . 60,06,578
Capital 5,50,94,770 5,50,94,770
Total: 6,11,01,348 . 6,11,01,348
Net-Total: 1222,17,44,271 159,85,29,501 1382,02,73,772
Expenditure
shown in

Statement No. 9
of the Finance

Accounts: .
Revenue 915,76,49,031 113,78,83,328 1029,55,32,359
Capital 306,40, 95,240 46,06,46,173 352,47,41,413
Total: 1222,17; 84,271 159,85,29,501 1382,02,73,772




SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS - Concld.

The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared and examined
under my direction in accordance with the requirements of the Comptroller
and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971.
on the basis of the information and explanations that my officers required
and have obtained, I certify that these accounts are correct, subject to
the observations in my Report (s) on the accounts of the Government of
Arunachal Pradesh being presented separately for the vyear ended
31°* March 2002.

|

\ ‘___.-’-"-—"" - —""”’“‘b\‘ N

—

New Delhi

The l 2 DEC 2009 (Vijayendra N. Kaul)
- Comptroller and Auditor General of India




17

Grant No. 1 LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Total grant/ Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Esvenue
M=50r Head:
2011 Parliament/State/Union
Territory
Legislature.
Woted: Rs.
@riginal 2,63,94,000
Sepplementary 25,55,000 2,89,49,000 2,89,87,372 +38,372
ount surrendered
ring the year (March 2002)
Tharged: Rs.
iginal 13,93,000
pplementary 3,80,000 17,73,000 17,39,386 -33,614
punt surrendered
ring the year (March 2002)
s and Comments:
i. Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 38,372. The excess requires

m=gularisation.

In view of excess expenditure of Rs. 0.38 lakh, supplementary provision
=s. 25.55 lakhs obtained during the year proved inadequate.



18

Grant No. 2 GOVERNOR
(All Charged)

Total Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Head:
2012 President, Vice-
President/Governor/
Administrator of
Union Territories
Rs.
Original 92,82,000
Supplementary 39,87,000 1,32,69,000 1,07,55,500 =25:13,500
Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)
Notes and Comments:
s No part of the final saving of Rs. 25.14 lakhs was surrendered during
the year.
2 In view of saving of Rs. 25.14 lakhs, supplementary provision of

Rs. 39.87 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive. v




19

Grant No: 2 GOVERNOR -Concld.

3. Saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number appropriation expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 2012 President,Vice-

President/Governor/

Administrator of Union

Territories

03 Governor/Administrator

of Union Territories

800 Other Expenditure

0004 04 Repairs/Maintenance
of Official Residence
of Governor

0 4.58
s 8.22
R 12.80 0.86 ~11.94

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 11.94 lakhs have not been intimated
IOctober 2002).




20

Grant No. 3 COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

(All Voted)

Total Actual Excess +

grant expenditure Saving -

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Head:
2013 Council of Minister
Rs.

Original 3,74,28,000
Supplementary 51, 64,000 4,25,92,000 4,20,22,051 -5,69,949

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)




21

Grant No. 4 ELECTION

(All Voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
Head:
Elections
Rs.
1 2,18,83,000
ementary 69,15, 000 2,87,98,000 2,84,14,562

T surrendered
the year (March 2002)

Excess +
Saving -

Rs.

-3,83,438




22
Grant No. 5 SECRETARIAT ADMINISTRATION

(A1l Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Heads:
2052 Secretariat General
Services
2251 Secretariat Social
Services
Rs.
Original 15,72,26,000
Supplementary 1,28,74,000 17,01,00,000 16,85,12,613 -15,87,387

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)




23
Grant No. 6 DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
r Heads:
District
Administration
3 Secretariat Economic
Services
Rs.
iginal 45,30,39,000
lementary 15,85,82,000 61,16,21,000 59,47,85,222 -1,68,35,778
t surrendered 43'08,000

ing the year (March 2002)




24
Grant No. 7 TREASURY AND ACCOUNTS ADMINISTRATION

(All Voted)

Total Actual Excess +

grant expenditure Saving -

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Head:
2054 Treasury and Accounts

Administration
Rs.

Original 1,51,85,000
Supplementary +no 1,51,85,000 1,53,15,.513 +1,90,513
Amount surrendered 8,000
during the year (March 2002) !
Notes and Comments:
1 Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 1,90,513. The excess requires
regularisation.
2 In view of excess expenditure of Rs. 1.91 lakhs, surrender of provision

of Rs. 0.08 lakh proved injudicious.




on

25

Grant No. 8 POLICE

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -~
Esvenue
¥ajor Heads:
2055 Police
2235 Social Security and
Welfare

Rs.
Sriginal 64,81,15,000
Sopplementary 3,95,56,000 68,76,71,000 71,36,62,558 +2,59,91,558
#mount surrendered 29,19
@uring the year (March 2002) +19,000
Capital
M=jor Head:
033 Capital Outlay on .

Police ‘

Rs.
Eriginal 3,47,60,000
S=pplementary 3,10,69,000 6,58,29,000 6,18,11,990 -40,17,010
Smount surrendered
=Suring the year (March 2002)
Sotes and Comments:
Bevenue:
a. Grant in the Revenue Section of account closed with an excess
=xpenditure of Rs. 2,59,91,558. The excess requires regularisation.
- In view of the excess expenditure of Rs. 2,59.92 lakhs, Supplementary

grovision of Rs. 3,95.56 lakhs obtained during the year proved inadequate
@=d surrender of provision of Rs. 29.19 lakhs proved injudicious.




——
26
Grant No. 8 POLICE -Contd.
. Excess occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) 03 Centrally Sponscred Schemes
2055 Police
115 Modernisation of
Police Force
1041 Modernisation of
Pclice Force
0 1,85.08
S
R ‘o 1,85.08 6,99.60 +5,14.52

Reasons for final excess of Rs. 5,14.52 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

4. Excess mentioned at note 3 above was partly offset by saving under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 2055 Police
104 Special Police
0001 01 Armed Police

Battalion

0] 15,23.00

S 14.26

R e 15,37.26 13,91.92 -1,45.34

Reason for final saving of Rs. 1,45.34 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

(11) 2055 police
104 Special Police
0002 02 1India Reserve

Battalion

0] 6,98.88

S 71.91

R — T 0. 79 7,11.65 -59.14

Reason for final saving of Rs. 59.14 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).




27
Grant No. 8 POLICE -Contd.

= Head Total Actual Excess +
a3 grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

23} 05 Finance Commission
Recommendation

2055 Police
109 District Police

1042 Purchase of

Equipment

0 10119

S wraE

R -29.19 72.00 71.96 -0.04

Original provision was reduced by way of surrender of Rs. 29.19 lakhs
i- rtedly due to less reguirement of fund under Plan.

= Reason for final saving of Rs. 0.04 lakh have not been intimated
Etober 2002).

2055 Police
109 District Police

0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

o 32,60.78

S 2,57.92

R 35,18.70 34,95.79 -22.91

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 22.91 lakhs have not been intimated
cber 2002).

No part of the final saving of Rs. 40.17 lakhs was surrendered during
year.

In view of the saving of Rs. 40.17 lakhs, supplementary provision of
3,10.69 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.




28

Grant No. 8 POLICE ~Coneld.

2ving occurred under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
aumber grant expenditure Saving -~

(In lakhs of rupees)
55 Capital Outlay on
Police
800 Other expenditure

0001 01 Infrastructure

Development
0 3,08.00
3
R W s 3,08.00 2,25.69 =82.31
Reasons for final saving of Rs. 82.31 lakhs have not been intimated
Jctober 2002)

8. Saving mentioned at note 7 above was partly offset by excess under:-

rial Head Total Actual Excess +
oumber grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

Finance Commission.
commendation

I
el
W w

wn

Capital Outlay on
Police

800 Other expenditure

()
[

Police Housing

0 39.60
s 3,10.69
- 3,50.29 3,92.43 +42.14

or final excess of Rs. 42.14 lakhs have not been intimated



29

. Grant No. 9 MOTOR GARAGES

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
per Heads:
3 Council of Minister
g Secretariat General
Services
Digstrict
Administration
Cther Administrative
Services
Rs.
anal 4,10,30,000
Sementary 76,91,000 4,87,21,000 4,46,53,440 -40,67,560

=t surrendered
B=g the year (March 2002)

and Comments:

Yo part of the final saving of Rs.40.68 lakhs was surrendered during

=z r

y<=
<=

In view of the saving of Rs.40.68 lakhs, supplementary provision of
~©.=1 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.

faving occurred mainly under:-

Head Total Actual Excess +
grant expendi ture Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)
2070 Other Administrative
Services

=00 Other Expenditure

)1 01 Communication

Flight

0 2,36.20

S -

R — 2,36.20 2,08.98 =27 .22

= ef 2002) .

asons for final saving of Rs.27.22 lakhs have not been intimated




30

Grant No. 9 MOTOR GARAGES ~Concld.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(ii) 2013 Council of Minister
800 Other Expenditure

0002 01 Purchase for
Minister's Car/Petrol

0 99.53
S 45.48
R 1,45.01 1,30.34 -14.67

Reasons for final saving of Rs.14.67 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).




or Heads:

0 Other Administrative
Services

Miscellaneous General
Services

Other Social Services

Rs.
inal 10,12,000
lementary 24,10,000

33

(All Voted)

Total
grant

Rs.

34,22,000

Actual
expenditure

Rs.

34,18,996

Grant No. 10 OTHER GENERAL, SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

Excess
Saving

Rs.

-3,004




Gran

Revenue
Major Heads:

Social Security and
Welfare

Nutrition

2235

2236
Rs.

Original 9,72,91,000

Supplementary 19,34,80,000

Bmount surrendered

during the year (March 2002)
Capital

Major Head:

Capital Outlay on
Social Security and
Welfare

4235

Rs.
Original

Supplementary 5,35,55,000

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Capital:

1. Expenditure exceeded the Capital portion
excess requires regularisation.

32
£ No. 11 SOCIAL WELFARE

(A1l Voted)

Actual
expenditure

Total
grant

Rs. Rs.

29,07,71,000 28,90,94,721

5,35,55,000 5,35,55,448

of the grant by Rs.448.

Excess +
Saving -~

Rs.

-16,76,278

5,09,000

+448

The



33

Grant No. 12 SOCIAL SECURITY AND WELFARE

(All Charged)
Total Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
or Head:
i Social Security and
] Welfare
Rs.
ginal 25,00, 000
prlementary 25,00,000 6,40,000 -18,60,000
CT urrendered 1’50’000

RS
=:ng the year (March 2002)
s and Comments:

Against the available saving of Rs.18.60 lakhs, Rs.l1.50 lakhs were
rendered.

Saving occurred mainly under:-—

. Head Total Actual Excess +
De appropriation expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

2235 Social Security and
Welfare

60 Cther Social Security
and Welfare Programmes
200 Other Schemes

0004 01 Payment of
compensation under
M.V.Rct (No fault

Liability)

0 20.00

S

B -5.00 15.00 i -15.00

Reduction of provision of Rs.5.00 lakhs was the net result of

anricipated saving of Bs.2.50 lakhs by way of re-appropriation reportedly due
+o less requirement of fund and Rs.1.50 lakhs by way of surrender stated tcbe
4u2 to less requirement of fund under non-Plan.

Reasons for non-utilisation  of remaining balance amount of
P

3= .15.00 1akhs have not been intimated {October 2002).




34

Grant No. 13 DIRECTORATE OF ACCOUNTS
(All Voted)

Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue

Major Heads:

2030 Stamps and
Registration

2047 Other Fiscal Services

2054 Treasury and Accounts
Administration

2071 Pensions and Other
Retirement benefits

2235 Social Security and
Welfare

Rs.

Original 43,93,92,000
Supplementary 3,42,68,000  47,36,60,000  56,22,79,153  +8,86,19,153

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

s Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs.8,86,19,153. The excess reguires
regularisation. -

2. As the actual expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs.8,86.13 lakhs,
supplementary provision of Rs.3,42.68 lakhs obtained during the year proved
inadequate.




35

Grant No. 13 DIRECTORATE OF ACCOUNTS -Contd.

ess occurred mainly under:-

Head Total Actual Excass +
grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)
2071 Pensions and Other
Retirement benefits

ol Cixil
101 Superannuation and
Retirement Allowances

0001 01 Ordinary Pension

C 16,38.70
S 93.30
R id 17,32.00 34,49.95 +17,17.95

Reasons for final excess of Rs.17,17.95 lakhs have not been intimated
=r 2002).

2071 Pensions and Other
Retirement benefits

01 Civil
107 Contributions to
Pensions and
Gratuities
8001 01 Contributions
0
s i e
R 4,21.44 +4,21.44

Reasons for incurring expenditure of Rs.4,21.44 lakhs without any

54 Treasury and Accounts
Administration

095 Directorate of

Accounts Treasuries

0001 01 Establishment

Charges

0 97.80

S 5.42

R R 1,03.22 1,51.69 +48.47

Reasons for final excess of Rs.48.47 lakhs have not been intimated
pher 2002) .




Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
nuaber grant expenditure Saving -
{In lakhs of rupees)
1 2071 Pensions and Other
Retirement benefits
1 Civil
104 Gratuities
0001 01 Payment of
Gratuities
0 8,00.00
R -12.00 7,88.00 8,12.10 +24.10
Original ©provision was reduced by wayv of re-appropriation of
Rs.12.00 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund.
Reasons for final excess of Rs.24.10 lakhs have not been intimated
October 2002).
= Excess mentioned at note 3 above was partly offset by saving under:-
Seriel Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(October 2002).

3

(o)1

Grant No. 13 DIRECTORATE OF ACCOUNTE -Contd.

{In lakhs of rupees)

2071 Pensions and Other
Retirement benefits

01 Civil
102 Commuted Value of
Pensions

0001 01 Ordinary Pension

0 10,00.00
5 70.00
R e 10,70.00 4,00.81 -6,69.19

Reasons for final saving of Rs.6,69.19 lakhs have not been intimated



37

Grant No. 13 DIRECTORATE OF ACCOUNTS -Contd.
Serial Head Total Actual Bxcess *
nunber grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)
(ii) 2071 Pensions and Other
Retirement benefits
01 Civil

105 Family pension

0001 01 Ordinary Pension

¢ 7,58.30
s 152750
R 8,86.00 3,20.46 -5,65.54

Reasons for final saving of Rs.5,65.54 lzkhs have not peen intimated

(October 2002) .

(iii) 2054 Treasury and Accounts
Administration

ated
098 Local Fund audit
oool 01 Establishment
= Charges of Director of
Audit and Pension
P+ 0 71.40
I~ 8.68
R 0.52 80.60 27.67 -52.93
Augmentaticn of Rs.0.52 lakh was the net effect of increase of
Rs.13.57 lakhs by way of re-appropriation of fund stated tO pbe due to moIre
requirement of fund under noffice Expenses” was partly offset by reduction of
provision of Rs.13.05 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund under
"salaries and Wages™.
Reasons for final saving of Rs.52.93 lakhs have not been intimated
{October 2002).
-6,69.19

1ntimated




W

Grant No. 13 DIRECTORATE OF ACCOUNTS ~Concld.

Serial Head Total
number grant

Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iv) 2235 Social Security and
Welfare

60 Other Social Security
and Welfare programme

104 Deposite Linked
Insurance Scheme-
Govt.P.F.

0001 01 Deposit Linked
Insurance Scheme

0
s 30.00
R 30.00

Reasons for non-utilisation of the entire
have not been intimated (October 2002) .

-30.00

provision of Rs.30.00 lakhs



39
Grant No. 14 EDUCATION

(All Voted)

Total Actual Excess +

grant expendi ture Saving -~
Revenue
Major Heads:
2202 General Education
2203 Technical Education
2204 Sports and Youth

Services
Rs.
Original 140,76,73,000
+6,29,25,123

Supplementary 11,45,94,000 1,52,22,67,000 1,58,51.92,123
1,11,65,000

2scunt surrendered
 #uring the year (March 2002)
Capital

®=3or Head:

$202 Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports,
Art and Culture

Rs.

Weiginal 23,01,54,000

27,79,86,000 50,81,40,000 17,58,96,443 <33,722,;43,557

Sspplementary

unt surrendered
ring the year (March 2002)

and Comments:

txpenditure in the Revenue Section exceeded the grant by
26,29;25,123. The excess requires regularisation.
of Rs.6,29.25 lakhs, Supplementary

excess expenditure
5.94 lakhs obtained during the year Pprov

1,11.65 lakhs proved injudicious.

In view of
ed inadegquate

evision of Rs.11,4
: surrender of Rs.




40

Grant No. 14 EDUCATION -Contd.

3. Excess occurred mainly under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

{In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 07 Non Lapsable Pool Fund
2202 General Education

80 General
800 Other expenditure

1134 Construction of Hostel
Buildings

)
s .
R . .. 15,20.00 +15,20.00

Reasons for incurring expenditure of Rs.15,20.00 lakhs without budget
provision have not been intimated (October 2002).

(ii) 2202 General Education
03 University and Higher
Education

102 Assistance to
Universities

0001 01 Aid to Arunachal
University

¢}

S s
R 3,75:00 3 75..00 3,75.00

Provision of Rs.3,75.00 lakhs made at post budget stage by way of
re-appropriation was stated to be due to actual requirement of fund.
(111) 2202 General Education

02 Secondary Education
107 Scholarships

0002 02 Scholarship and
incentive

0 1
5

R 3,21.00 3,21.00 2,43.13 =77.87

Provision of Rs.3,21.00 lakhs made at post budget stage by way of
re- appropriation was reportedly due to actual requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.77.87 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).



41

Grant No. 14 EDUCATION -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number - = ; grant expendi ture Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iv) 2202 General Education

02 Secondary Education

110 Assistance to Non-
Govt. Secondary
Schools

0001 01 Institutions
administered by NGOs

0
] s
R 1,85.82 1,85.82 i, 85.49 -0.33

provision of Rs.1l,85.82 lakhs made at post budget stage by way of
re- appropriation was stated to be due to actual reguirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.0.33 lakh have not been intimated
(October 2002).

(v) 2202 General Education
01 Elementary Education
108 Text Books

poor O1 procurement of Text
Book for Primary

Section
9] 2,33.00
vf ] 50.34
R 83.39 3,66.73 3,65.68 -1.05

Augmentation of provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.B83.39 lakhs
was reportedly due to actual requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.1.05 lakhs have nct been intimated
(October 2002).

.87

nated




42

Grant No. 14 EDUCATION -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess + i
number - grant expenditure Saving - T

(In lakhs of rupees)

(vi) 2202 General Education {i)
02 Secondary Education
106 Text Books
0001 01 Procurement of Text
Books to students of
Secondary level of
Education
0 s
S uata
R 75.15 75.15% 75.14 -0.01
Provision of Rs.75.15 lakhs made at post budget stage py way of . decre¢
re- appropriation was reportedly due to actual requirement of fund. requi
. by w:
Reasons for final saving of Rs.0.01 lakh have not been intimated Trave
(October 2002). decr:e
reguj
(vii) 08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)
{Octc

2202 General Education
01 Elementary Education rii)
800 Other Expenditure
1148 Appointment and
Training of Hindi

Teacher in Non Hindi
Speaking States

..

1,23.50

R ‘v 1,23.50 1,64:17 +40.67

re-ap

Reasons for final excess of Rs.40.67 lakhs have not been intimated

(October 2002) .




43

Grant No. 14 EDUCATION -Contd.

txcess mentioned at note 3 above was partly offset by saving under:=-

Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

Head

2202 General Education

01 Elementary Education

001 Direction and
Administration

0001 01 District

Establishment

0 82,15.36

) wsigiim

R -2,80.67 79,34.69 77,81.36 -1,53.33

Reduction of provision of Rs.2,80.67 lakhs was the net result of
sase of Rs.2,81.17 lakhs by way of re-appropriation reportedly due to less
irement of fund under n"galaries, Wages™ and increase of Rs.1,09.41 lakhs
way of re-appropriation owing to actual reguirement of fund under "Domestic
-svel Expenses, Other Charges, Office Expenses and Minor Works" and further
~roase of Rs.1,08.91 lakhs by way of surrender stated to be due to less
w=:irement of fund under non-Plan.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.1,53.33 lakhs have not been intimated
Sctober 2002).

2202 General Education

80 General
800 Other expenditure
0002 03 Grants -in-aid to

Schools

0 4,10.00

S siwia

R -4,10.00 P . -

of Rs.4,10.00 lakhs was withdrawn by way of

Entire provision
due to less requirement of fund.

appropriation reportedly




44

Grant No. 14 EDUCATION -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
bl grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iii) 2202 General Education

02 Secondary Education
800 Other expenditure
0001 01 Affiliation fees to

Central Board of
Secondary Education

0 3,60.00
S
R -3,50.00 10.00 4.26 -5.74

Original provision was reduced by way of re-appropriation of
Rs.3,50.00 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.5.74 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

(iv) 2202 General Education

02 Secondary Education

109 Government Secondary
Schools

0007 07 District

Establishment

0 31,18.63

) e

R -60.83 30,57.80 29,35.94 -1,21.86

Reduction of provision of Rs.60.83 lakhs was the net effect of decrease
of Rs.1,25.63 lakhs by way of re-appropriation reportedly due to less
requirement of fund wunder "Salaries and Wages" was partly offset by
augmentation of provision of Rs.64.80 lakhs by re-appropriation of fund stated
to be due to actual requirement of fund under "Domestic Travel Expenses,
Office Expenses, Advertising and Publicity and Other Charges".

Reasons for final saving of Rs.1,21.86 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).




45

Grant No. 14 EDUCATION -Contd.

cial - Head Total Actual . Excess +
o€ i grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

) 05 Finance Commission
Recommendation
2202 General Education
80 General
800 Other expenditure

1133 Purchase of
Computer/Furniture/
Equipment

0
5 3,15.44
R “o 3,15.44 1,62.40 -1,53.04

Reasons for final saving of Rs.1,53.04 lakhs have not been intimated
“Wctober 2002).
2) 2202 General Education

01 Elementary Education

109 Scholarship and
Incentive

0001 01 Scholarship of

Students

0 4,00.00

S -

R -69.00 331000 3,05.21 -25.79

Reduction of provision of Rs.69.00 lakhs by way of re-appropriation was
. reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.25.79 lakhs have not been intimated
{October 2002).

wii) 2202 General Education
02 Secondary Education
105 Teachers Training

0001 01 Inservice Training
of Teachers

0 67.00
S —
B -64.00 3.00 3.00

Original provision was reduced by way of re-appropriation of
Rs.64.00 lakhs stated to be due to less requirement of fund.




46

Grant No. 14 EDUCATION -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(viii) 2202 General Education

03 University and Higher
Education

001 Direction and
Administration

0001 01 Directorate of

Establishment

0 7,08.33

S b

R 26.82 7r35.15 6,54.69 -80.46

Augmentation of provision of Rs.26.82 lakhs represents the net result
of increase of Rs.51.68 lakhs by way of re-appropriation of fund reportedl
due to actual requirement of fund under "salaries, Rent, Rate and Taxes,
publication, Advertising and publicity" was partly offset by reduction of
provision of Rs.24.86 lakhs by re-appropriation of fund under "Wages, Domesti
Travel Expenses, Office Expenses and Other Charges™.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.80.46 lakhs have not been intimat
{October 2002).

(ix) 08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)
2202 General Education
02 Secondary Education
105 Teachers Training
1135 District Institute of
Education and Training

o]

S 83.94

R 83.94 47.84 -36.1

Reasons for final saving of Rs.36.10 lakhs have not been intimat
(October 2002).




47
Grant No. 14 EDUCATION -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual - Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(x) 2204 Sports and Youth
Services

101 Physical Education

0001 01 NCC/Scout & Guides
Activities in School

0 46.05
S 18.17
R 9.09 1830 30.75 -42.56

Augmentation of Rs.9.09 lakhs was the net result of increase of
Rs.11.84 lakhs by way of re-appropriation of fund reportedly due to actual
requirement of fund under "salaries, Domestic Travel Expenses, office Expenses
and Other Charges" was partly offset by reduction of provision of
Rs.2.75 lakhs by way of re-appropriation stated to be due to less reguirement
of fund under "Wages, etec".

Reasons for final saving of Rs.42.56 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002) .

(xi) 2202 General Education

04 Adult Education

001 Direction and
Administration

0001 01 District

Establishment

0 1,65.51

S il

R -10.65 1,54.86 1,36.50 -18.36

Withdrawal of Rs.10.65 lakhs was the net effect of reduction of
Rs.7.91 lakhs through re-appropriation of fund was attributed to less
requirement of fund under "galaries, Domestic Travel Expenses and Other
Charges" and further reduction of Rs.2.74 lakhs by way of surrender stated to
be due to less requirement of fund under non-Plan.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.18.36 lakhs have not been intimated
‘October 2002) .




48
Grant No. 14 EDUCATION -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number ] grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(xii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
2202 General Education

01 Elementary Education
800 Other Expenditure

1131 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan

0 0.01
s 1,59.08
R s 1,59.09 1,30.17 -28.92

Reasons for final saving of Rs.28.92 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).
(xiii) 2202 General Education

80 General

800 Other expenditure

0002 02 Petty Works

O 15.00
S i % 5
R -14.00 1.00 % -1.00

Original provision was reduced by way of re-appropriation of
Rs.14.00 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for non-utilisation of palance amount of Rs.1.00 lakh have not
been intimated (October 2002).

(xiv) 08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)

2202 General Education
30 General
800 Other expenditure

1138 Operation Black board
0}
S 1,38.72
R

Reasons for final saving of Rs.12.68 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

1;38.72 1,26.04 -12.68




49

Grant No. 14 EDUCATION -Contd.

Head Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

{In lakhs of rupees)

)} 2202 General Education

02 Secondary Education
108 Examinations
0001 01 Reimbursement of

Examination /Tuition
Fees of AISSCE

Examination
0 28.00
R . -8.00 20.00 17.38 -2.62

Original provision was reduced by way of re-appropriation of
.8.00 lakhs reportedly due to less reguirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.2.62 lakhs have not been intimated
{October 2002).

Capital:

. No part of the final saving of Rs.33,22.44 lakhs was surrendered during
the year.

6. As the actual expenditure did not come up even to the original

provision of Rs.23,01.54 lakhs, Supplementary provision of Rs.27,79.86 lakhs
cbtained during the year proved whelly unnecessary.




50

Grant No. 14 EDUCATION -Contd.

7. Saving. occurred mainly under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
nunber grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 04 State Plan Schemes

4202 Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports,Art
and Culture

01 General Education

203 University and Higher
Education

0002 01 Construction of
Building for Education

0 11,00.00
S wisicn
R ~-11,00.00 s 5 33.36 +33.36

Entire amount of provision of Rs.11,00.00 lakhs was withdrawn by way of
re-appropriation reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for incurring expenditure of Rs.33.36 lakhs without any budget
provision have not been intimated (October 2002).

(i1) 06 Externally Aided Projects

4202 Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports,Art
and Culture

02 Technical Education

104 Polytechnics

0001 01 Establishment of

Polytechnic

0 .

S 11,52.36

R 5w 11,52.36 1,00.00 -10,52.36

Reasons for final saving of Rs.10,52.36 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).




51

Grant No. 14 EDUCATION -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
=mber 1 grant expendi ture Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

"211) 07 Non Lapsable Pool Fund
4202 Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports,Art
and Culture
01 General Education
800 Other expenditure

1244 School Building

0 ..
S 16, 27:50
R 15,29.50 31,57.00 7:97.83 =-23,59.17

Augmentation of provision of Rs.15,29.50 lakhs through
©=- appropriation was stated to be due to actual requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.23,59.17 lakhs have not been intimated
ober 2002).

! 04 State Plan Schemes

4202 Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports,Art
and Culture

01 General Education

203 University and Higher
Education

0003 01 Grants-in-aid to
Arunachal University

0 3,70.00
S
R -3,70.00 ius e —

The entire provision of Rs.3,70.00 lakhs was withdrawn by way of
sppropriation reportedly due to less requirement of fund.



ha

Grant No. 14 EDUCATION -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess
number grant expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

{v) 04 State Plan Schemes

4202 Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports,Art
and Culture

01 General Education

201 Elementary Education

0001 01 Building for

Education

o 6,59.00

]

R -1,95.10 4,63.90 4,54,03

Decrease in provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.1,95.10 E
was reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reascns for final saving of Rs.2.87 lakhs have not been intH
(October 2002).

(vi) 4202 Capital OQutlay on
Education, Sports,Art
and Culture

01 General Education
203 University and Higher
Education

0001 01 Creation of Assets

0 40.00

Q
2

R -40.00 . 19.00

Entire amount of provision of Rs.40.00 lakhs was withdrawn by
re-appropriation stated to be due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for incurring .. expenditure of Rs.18.00 lakhs wits
budget provisiocn have not been intimated (October 2002).




53

Grant No. 14 EDUCATION -Contd.

2. Saving mentioned at note 7 above was partly offset by excess under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
=umber grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

1) 04 State Plan Schemes
4202 Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports,Art
and Culture
01 General Education
202 Secondary Education

0001 01 Construction of
Building for Education

(o]

S ces
R 2,88.03 2,88.03 1520:51 -1,67.52

provision of Rs.2,88.03 lakhs made at post budget stage by way of
r=- appropriation was reportedly due to actual requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.1,67.52 lakhs have not been intimated
{October 2002).

§ii) 05 Finance Commission
Recommendation

4202 Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports,Art
and Culture

01 General Education

800 Other expenditure

0004 01 Hostel Building

0 1,32.54
S
R -1,12.43 20.11 2,13.10 +1,92.99

Original provision Wwas reduced by way of re-appropriation of
B=.1,12.43 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.1,92.99 lakhs have not been intimated
$0ctober 2002) .



S _

54

Grant No. 14 EDUCATION -Concld.

number

(1ii) 4202 Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports,Art

and Culture

01 General Education
800 Other expenditure

0001 01 Creation of Assets

0
S
R

Reasons for incurring expendit

provision of fund have not

been intimate

Total Actual
grant expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

19.34

ure of Rs.19.34 lakhs
d (October 2002).

Excess +
Saving -

+19.34

without

any




55

Grant No. 15 HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE :

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Eeads:
Medical and Public
Health
Family Welfare
Rg.
1 57,34,29,000
gementary 7,52,69,000 64,86,98,000 61,76,82,416 -3,10,15,584
surrendered
19,54,000
the year (March 2002) ts 2o
Sead:
Capital Outlay on
Medical and Public
Health
Rs.
al 4,27,35,000
mmentary 8,03,32,000 123067000 5,89,95,662 -6,40,71,338
surrendered

e the year (March 2002)

and Comments:

%o part of the final saving of Rs. 6,40.71 lakhs was surrendered during
ar.

In view of the saving of Rs. 6,40.71 lakhs, Supplementary provision of
»03.32 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.




e———— .

Grant No. 15 HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE -Contd.

Jis Saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) 4210 capital Outlay on
Medical and Public
Health

80 General
800 Other expenditure

0001 01 Creation of Assets

0 2,26.34
S 4,67.41
R T 6,93.75 3,48.21 -3,45.54

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 3,45.54 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002)

(11) 4210 capital Outlay on
Medical and Public
Health
01 Urban Health Services
103 Central Government
Health Scheme

1385 Hospital Waste
Management

0 o
s 1,50.00
R . 1,50.00 . -1,50.00

Reasons for non-utilisation of entire provision of Rs. 1,50.00 1lakhs
have not been intimated (Octcber 2002).

(iii) 05 Finance Commission
Recommendation

4210 Capital Outlay on
Medical and Public
Health

80 General

800 Other expenditure

1382 Special Preoblem Grant
for Medical Building
0 1,81.01
S .
R - 1,81.01 79.10 -1,01.91

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 1,01.91 lakhs have not been intimated
(Cctober 2002).




Grant No. 15 HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE -Concld.

Head Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

) 07 Non Lapsable Pool Fund

4210 Capital Outlay on
Medical and Public
Health

80 General

800 Other expenditure

1383 Construction of

Buildings

0

S 1,36.00

R 1,36.00 0773 -43.27

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 43.27 lakhs have not been intimated
cober 2002).




58
Grant No. 16 ART AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS

(All Voted)

Total Actual Excess +

grant expenditure Saving -

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Head: i)
2205 Art and Culture I
Rs.
Original 1,18,69,000
Supplementary 37,51, 000 1,56,20,000 1,99,69,814 +43,49,814
Amount surrendered _ 2,73,000
during the year (March 2002) T
Capital
Major Head:
{Octo,
4202 Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports,
Art and Culture
Rs.

Original
Supplementary 50, 85,000 50, 85, 000 _— -50, 85, 000 !

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Revenue:

1. Expenditure in the Revenue Section exceeded the grant by
Rs. 43,49,814. The excess requires regularisation.

2 In view of excess expenditure of Rs. 43.50 lakhs, Supplementary
Provision of Rs. 37.5] lakhs obtained during the year proved inadequate and
surrender of Rs. 2.73 lakhs proved injudicious.




59

Grant No. 16 ART AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS -Concld.

Excess occurred mainly under:-

Head Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
2205 Art and Culture
800 Other expenditure

1431 Comemoration 50th
Anniversary of India's

Independence
0
S 21.19
R 21.19 67.95 +46.76

Reasons for final excess of Rs. 46.76 lakhs have not been intimated
ober 2002).

tal:

Entire provision of Rs. 50.85 lakhs under Capital Section remained
ilised and unsurrendered.

Reasons thereof have not been intimated (October 2002).




60
Grant No. 17 GAZETTEER

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Head:
2070 Other Administrative
Services
Rs.
Original 15,92,000
Supplementary - 15,92,000 13; 36,171 -2,55,829
Amount surrendered 59, 000
during the year (March 2002) '
Notes and Comments:
L. Against the available saving of Rs. 2.56 lakhs, Rs, 0.59 lakh were

surrendered during the year.




61

Grant No. 18 RESEARCH

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -~
Rs Rs. Rs
Revenue
Major Head:
2205 art and Culture
Rs.
original 1,86,75,000
Supplementary 78,000 1,87,53,000 1,85,06,892 -2,46,108
Amount surrendered
.99,
during the year (March 2002) 4, 39:000
Capital
Major Head:
4202 Capital Qutlay on
Education, Sports,Art
and Culture
Rs.
original 23,50,000
Supplementary 22,000 23,72,000 2,42,247 -91,29,153

Emount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Capital:
1. No part of the final saving of Rs.21.30 lakhs was surrendered during
the year.

- In view of actual expenditure falling short of the original provision,
Supplementary provision of Rs.0.22 1akh obtained during the year proved
snnecessary.




62

Grant No. 18 RESEARCH - Concld.

3. Saving occurred under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +

number grant expenditure Saving =
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 4202 Capital Outlay on

Education, Sports, Art
and Culture

800 Other Expenditure
0001 01 Creation of Assets

0 23.50
s 0.22
R ey 23.72 2.42 -21.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.21.30 lakhs have not been intimats
(October 2002).




63

Grant No. 19 INDUSTRIES

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs Rs. Rs
] nue
®z-or Heads:
2230 Labour and Employment
2851 Village and Small
Industries
2852 Industries
2=85 Other Outlay on
Industries and
Minerals
Rs.
@riginal 4,07,44,000
sspplementary 29,03,000 4,36,47,000 4,20,97,405 -15,49,595
ount surrendered el 1
ing the year (March 2002) i
“apital '
2 or Heads:
250 Capital Outlay on
other Social Services
s Capital Outlay on
Village and Small J
Industries |
Capital Outlay on
other Industries
Loans for Village and
Small Industries
Rs. |
:
2ginal 37,00,000
pplementary 84,64,000 1,21,64,000 79,67,677 -41,96,323

sunt surrendered
ing the year (March 2002)

and Comments:

sital:
No part of the final saving of Rs.41.96 lakhs was surrendered during
year.

In view of the saving of Rs.41.96 lakhs, Supplementary provision of
_84.64 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.




64

Grant No. 19 INDUSTRIES -Concld.

3. Saving occurred mainly under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +

number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

4250 Capital Outlay on
other Social Services

800 Other expenditure
0001 01 Creation of Assets

0
5 84.64
R 24.00 1,08.64 59.21 -49.43

Funds were augmented by way of re-appropriation of Rs.24.00 lakh
reportedly due to more requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.49.43 lakhs have not been intimat
(October 2002).

(ii) 4875 Capital Outlay on
other Industries
60 Other Industries

190 Investments in Public
Sector and Other
undertakings

0001 01 Share Capital

0 17.00
S
R -17.00

The entire provision of Rs.17.00 lakhs was withdrawn by way o
re- appropriation reportedly due to less requirement of fund.




sor Head:
230 Labour and Employment
Rs.
Beiginal 88,79, 000

solementary 4,97,64,000

sunt surrendered
ing the year (March 2002)

65

Grant No. 20 LABOUR
(All Voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
5,86,43,000 5,81,26,485

Excess +
Saving -

Rs.

-5,16,515

4,55,000




(PTT e

Grant

Revenue:
Major Head:
2408 Food Storage and
Warehousing
Rs.
Original 44,62,40,000
Supplementary

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Capital
Major Head:

4408 Capital Outlay on
Food, Storage and
Warehousing

Rs.

Original 4,13,37,000
Supplementary

Amount surrendered

during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Revenue:

[ Against the
Rs. 17,14.13 lakhs were surren

available

66

No. 21 FOOD, STORAGE AND WAREHOUSING

(All Voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.

44,62,40,000 26,48,54,700

4,13,37,000 3,78,;13,703

saving of Rs.
dered during the year.

18,13.85

Excess
Saving

Rs.




67

Grant No. 21 FOOD, STORAGE AND WAREHOUSING -Concld.
2. Saving occurred under:-

Serial Head Total Actual_ Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 2408 Food Storage and
Warehousing

02 Storage and
Warehousing

ool Direction and
Administration

pop1 O1 Establishment
Expenses

0] 44,62.40

S P
R -17,14.13 27,48.27 26,48.55 -99.72

Saving of provision of Rs. 17,14.13 lakhs were anticipated and were
surrendered reportedly due to less requirement of fund under Non-Plan.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 99.72 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

Capital:

3. No part of the final saving of Rs. 35.23 lakhs was surrendered during
the year.

L. Saving occurred under 4408 Capital Outlay on Food, Storage and
Warehousing, 01 Food 101 Procurement and Supply 01 procurement and Supply of
Food Grains (provision Rs.4,13.37 lakhs expenditure

s. 3,78.14 lakhs). Reasons for final saving of Rs. 35.23 lakhs have not been
intimated (October 2002) .




Revenue

Major Heads:

2408 Food Storage and

Warehousing

3456 Civil Supplies

Original 4,31,88

Supplementary 2,65,64

Amount surrendered
during the year

Capital

Major Heads:

(March 2002)

4408 Capital Outlay on

Food, Storage and

Warehousing
5475 Capital Outlay on

other General

Economic Services

Rs.
Original 1,000
Supplementar: 4,99,000 5,00,000 21,25,5
Rmount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)
Notes and Comments:
Revenue:
1. No part of the final saving of Rs. 3,35.34 lakhs
during the year.
actual expenditure

Rs.

4,31.88
akhs obtained

68
Grant No. 22 CIVIL SUPPLIES
(All Voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.

Rs.
, 000
, 000 6,97,52,000 362, 1074

Excess +

Saving

Rs.

-3,35,34,0




69

Grant No. 22 CIVIL SUPPLIES -Contd.

Saving occurred mainly under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) 2408 Food Storage and
Warehousing

02 Storage and
Warehousing

190 Assistance to Public
Sector and other

Undertakings
0001 01 Land Transport
Subsidy
© 76.78
S 2,32.12
R 12.15 3,21.05 76.76 -2,44.29

Funds were augmented by way of re-appropriation of Rs. 12.15 lakhs
stated to be due to more requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 2,44.29 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002) .

(ii) 3456 Civil Supplies
001 Direction and
Administration

0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

0 3,55.09

S i

R -12.15 3,42.94 2,83.02 -59.92

Original provision was reduced by way of re-appropriation of
Rs. 12.15 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 59.92 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).




F!-""'—r.—r-"'—v

Serial Head
number grant

70

Grant No. 22 CIVIL SUPPLIES -Contd.

Total Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iii) 08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)

3456 Civil Supplies

001 Direction and
Administration

1605 Purchase of Mobile Van
o]
S 28.52

R 28.52 -28.52

Reasons for non-utilisation of the entire provision of Rs. 28.52 lakhs

have not been intimated (October 2002).

Capital:

4. Expenditure in the Capital Section exceeded the grant by Rs. 16,25,548
The excess requires regularisation.

Sl In view of excess expenditure of Rs. 16.26 lakhs, Supplementary
provision of Rs. 4.99 lakhs obtained during the year proved inadequate.



Grant No. 22 CIVIL SUPPLIES -Concld.

6. Excess occurred under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)

4408 Capital Outlay on
Food, Storage and
Warehousing

02 Storage and
Warehousing

800 Other expenditure
1613 Creation of Asset
0

S

R 21.26 +21.26

Reasons for incurring expenditure of Rs. 21.26 lakhs without provision
have not been intimated (October 2002) .

1. Excess mentioned at note 6 above was partly offset by saving under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 5475 Capital Outlay on
other General Economic
Services

102 Civil Supplies
0001 01 Construction of

Building
0 0.01
S 4.99
. R T 5.00 S -5.00

Reasons for non-utilisation of entire provision of Rs. 5.00 lakhs have
not been intimated (October 2002).




72

Grant No. 23 FOREST

(A1l Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Revenue

Major Heads:

2406 Forestry and Wild
Life
2407 Plantations
3435 Ecology and
Environment
Rs.
Original 42,06,09,000

Supplementary 16,47,50,000 58,53,59,000 48,52,97,156 -10,00,61,844

Amount surrendered

during the year (March 2002) 144,514,000

Capital
Major Head:
4406 Capital Outlay on

Forestry and Wild

Life

Rs.
Original 37,50,000
Supplementary o 37,50,000 30,88,000 -6,62,000
Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002) 50,000
Notes and Comments:
+

Revenue:
: I out of the available savings of 10,00.62 lakhs, Rs.1,44.14 lakhs
only were surrendered.
2. In view of huge saving of Rs.10,00.62 lakhs, Supplementary provision

of Rs.16,47.50 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.




13

Grant No. 23 FOREST -Contd.

3. Saving ocewVied maimly buaoen: -

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

In lakh f rupee
(i) 08 Central Plan Schemes(Fully ¢ b .

funded by Central Government)
2406 Forestry and Wild Life

02 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life

‘110 Wild Life Preservation

1664 Infrastructure Development
toBridge the gap in Forestry

0
s 6,76.10
R 6,76.10 -6,76.10

Reasons for non-utilisation of entire provision of Rs.6,76.10 lakhs
have not been intimated (October 2002).

(ii) 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
01 Forestry
102 Social and Farm

Forestry
0001 01 Establishment
Expenses
o] 11,45.18
S
R -4,96.98 6,48.20 6,14.90 -33.30

Withdrawal of Rs.4,96.98 lakhs represents the net effect of reduction of
provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.4,88.12 lakhs reportedly due to
less requirement of fund. and further decrease by way of surrender of
Rs.8.86 lakhs stated to be due to less requirement of fund under non-FPlan.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.33.30 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002)

(iii) 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
01 Forestry

001 Direction and .
Administration
0001 01 Establishment
Expenses
0 19,22.96
S e
R =L 5.+ 33 17,47.63 17,00.35 -47.28

Withdrawal of Rs.1,75.33 lakhs was the net effect of reduction of
provision of Rs.49.05 lakhs through re-appropriation of fund reportedly due to
less requirement of fund and further reduction by way of surrender of
Rs.1,26.28 lakhs stated to be due to less requirement of fund under non-Plan.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.47.28 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).




74

Grant No. 23 FOREST -Contd.

Total Actual Excess

Serial Head . '
grant expenditure Saving

number

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iv) 08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)

2406 Forestry and Wild Life
01 Forestry
800 Other Expenditure
1641 Infrastructure
Development Project
6]

] 6,76.10

R 6,76.10 5,92.55 -83

Reasons for final saving of Rs.83.55 lakhs have not been inti
(October 2002).
(v) 08 Central Plan Schemes(Fully
funded by Central Government)
2406 Forestry and Wild Life

02 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life
110 Wild Life Preservation

1662 Project Elephant
0

5 1,23.08

R 1,23.08 81.99 -41

Reasons for final saving of Rs.41.09 lakhs have not been inti
(Octcber 2002).
(vi) 2406 Forestry and Wild Life

01 Forestry

105 Forest Produce

0001 01 Orchids and
Mechanic Logging and
Marketing of Timber

0 69.56
S -
R -11.01 5855 57.80 -0

Original provision was reduced by way of re-appropriation

Rs.11.01 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund.
Reasons for final saving of Rs.0.75 lakh have not been inti

(October 2002).



75

Grant No. 23 FOREST -Contd.

rial Head Total Actual Excess +
nber grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

ii) 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
01 Forestry
005 Survey and Utilization
of Forest Resources
0oo1 01 Establishment

Expenses

) 1,18.09

S e

R -6.46 1,11.63 1,06.44 -5.19

Reduction of provision of Rs.6.46 lakhs through re-appropriation of
und was stated to be due to less reguirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.5.19 lakhs have not been intimated
October 2002).

Saving mentioned at note 3 above was partly offset by excess under :-

irial Head Total Actual Excess +
mber grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

i) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2406 Forestry and Wild Life

02 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life
110 Wild Life Preservation

* 1621 Tiger project

0 23.26
s ‘%
R 87.99 1,11.25 91.48 -19.77

Provision was augmented by way of re-appropriation of Rs.87.99 lakhs
reportedly due to more requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.19.77 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).




76

Grant No. 23 FOREST -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(ii) 2406 Forestry and Wild Life

02 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life

111 Zoological Park
0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

o 95.06

S 550

R 33.70 1,28 76 1,53.46 +24.70

Increase in provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.33.70 lakhs wa
stated to be due to more requirement of fund- .

Reasons for final excess of Rs.24.70 lakhs have not been intimat
(October 2002).
(iii) 2406 Forestry and Wild Life

01 Forestry
070 Communications and
Buildings

0002 02 Building
0 1,00.00

5 e
R 40.65 1,40.65 1,41.83 +1..8

Provision was increased through re-appropriation of fund:
Rs.40.65 lakhs reportedly due to more requirement of fund:.

- Reasons for final excess of Rs.1.18 1lakhs have not been intimat
(October 2002).

(iv) 08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)

2406 Forestry and Wild Life

02 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life

110 Wild Life Preservation

1643 Assistance for
Development of Eagle
Nest Sanctuary

0

S vis
R 15.00 15.00 41.18 +26.1

Provision of Rs.15.00 lakhs made at post budget stage by way
re- appropriation was reportedly due to requirement of more fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.26.18 lakhs have not been intimat
(October 2002).




77

Grant No. 23 FOREST -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(v) 08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)
2406 Forestry and Wild Life
02 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life
110 Wild Life Preservation
1645 Assistance for
Development of
Itanagar Sanctuary

0
S TS
R 21.75 21.75 40.86 +19.11

Provision made at post budget stage by way of re-appropriation of
Rs.21.75 lakhs was reportedly due to more requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.19.11 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).
(vi) 08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)
2406 Forestry and Wild Life

02 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life
110 Wild Life Preservation

1642 Assistance for
Development of Pakhui
Sanctuary -

0

S wiaie
R 25.42 25.42 32.8% +7.47

Provision made at post budget stage by way of re-appropriation of
Rs.25.42 lakhs was reportedly due to more requirement of fund:.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.7.47 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).




Grant No.

Serial Haad

number

lan Schemes(Fully

08 central P
ntral Government)

funded by Ce
2406 Forestry and Wild Life

(vii)

02 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life
110 Wild Life preservation
1650 Assistance for
pevelopment of Mehat
sanctuary
0
S i
R 28.36

provision of
re- appropriation was

Reasons for

(October 2002) .

08 Central plan Sche
funded by central Gover
2406 Forestry and Wild Life
02 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life

wild Life Preservation

Assistance for
pDevelopment of
ganctuary

mes (Fully

(viii)
nment)

110

1647
D.Ering

0

S .w @
R 37.24
f Rs.37.24

provision ©
reported

re- appropriation was

Reasons for final savin

(October 2002) .

=

Rs.28.36 lakhs

reportedly due to requireme

final excess of Rs.2.90 1akhs h

lakhs
1y due to requi

g of Rs.6.02 lakh

18

23 FOREST -Contd.

Total Actual Excess *

grant expenditure Saving =
(In lakhs of rupees)

28.36 31.26 +

ost pudget stage by wWa

made at P
nt of more fund

ave not been inti

37.24 31.22

st budget stage DY

made at PO
t of more fund.

remen

s have not been int



19

Grant No. 23 FOREST -Contd.

Serial Baad Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(ix) 08 Central Plan Schemes(Fully
funded by Central Government)
2406 Forestry and Wild Life

01 Forestry
102 Social and Farm
Forestry

1636 Integration
afforestation and
Economic Development
Project (IAEP)

0 -

s 66.34
R ... 66.34 95.93 +29.59

Reasons for final saving of Rs.29.59 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

(%) 2406 Forestry and Wild Life

02 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life
112 Public Gardens

0001 01 Recreation Forestry

0 81.00
s .
R 25.30 1,06.30 1,07.88 +1.58

Funds were augmented through re-appropriation of Rs.25.30 lakhs
reportedly due to requirement of more fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.1.58 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).
(x1) 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
02 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life
110 Wild Life Preservation

0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

0 2,54.40

s i s

R -10.94 2,43.46 2,79.26 +35.80

Withdrawal of Rs.10.94 lakhs was the net effect of reduction of
Rs.12.79 lakhs through re-appropriation reportedly due to less reguirement of
fund under Salaries, Wages and Office Expenses which was partly offset by
augmentation of Rs.1.85 lakhs stated to be due to requirement of more fund

under other charges.
Reasons for final excess of Rs. 35.80 lakhs have not been intimated

(October 2002).




80

Grant No. 23 FOREST -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(xii) 08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)

2406 Forestry and Wild Life

B2 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life
110 Wild Life Preservation

1654 Economic Development of
Itanagar Sanctuary

0

S Ve
R 10.00 10.00 17.41 +7.41

Provision of Rs.10.00 lakhs made at post budget stage by way of
re-appropriation was reportedly due to requirement of more fund.

{Oc

{xvi

Reasons for final excess of Rs.7.41 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

(xiii) 08 Central Plan Schemes(Fully
funded by Central Government)
2406 Forestry and Wild Life

02 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life
110 Wild Life Preservation

1646 Assistance for
Development of Tale
Sanctuary

o S
S

R
Reasons for incurring expenditure of Rs.16.95 lakhs without any budget

16.95 +16.95

provision have not been intimated (October 2002). Ye- :
(xiv) 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
01 Forestry {Oct«
102 Social and Farm
Forestry
0002 02 Compensatory
Afforestation
© 80.00
S - . .
R 20.00 1,00.00 95.79 -4.2%

Original provision was increased by Rs.20.00 lakhs through
re- appropriation reportedly due to requirement of more fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.4.21 lakhs have not been intimatec
(October 2002).



81

Grant No. 23 FOREST -Contd.

Head Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

. 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2406 Forestry and Wild Life

02 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life

110 - Wild Life Preservation

1622 Development of Mouling
National Park

0 0.50
s ‘ee
R 15.75 16.25 15.90 -0.35

Augmentation of provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.15.75 lakhs
reportedly due to requirement of more fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.0.35 lakh have not been intimated
{October 2002).

i) 08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)
2406 Forestry and Wild Life

02 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life

110 Wild Life Preservation

1649 Assistance for
Development of Dibang
Sanctuary

0

S ...
R 19.87 19.87 13.02 -6.85

Provision of Rs.19.87 lakhs made at post budget stage by way of
re- appropriation was reportedly due to more requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.6.85 lakhs have not been intimated
{October 2002).




81

Grant No. 23 FOREST -Contd.

Head Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2406 Forestry and Wild Life

02 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life

110 - Wild Life Preservation

1622 Development of Mouling
National Park

0 0.50
S Y
R 15.75 1625 15.90 -0.35

Rugmentation of provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.15.75 lakhs
reportedly due to requirement of more fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.0.35 lakh have not been intimated
ober 2002).

;) 08 Central Plan Schemes(Fully
funded by Central Government)

2406 Forestry and Wild Life

02 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life

110 Wild Life Preservation

1649 Assistance for
Development of Dibang
Sanctuary

0

S
R 19.87 19.87 13.02 -6.85

Provision of Rs.19.87 lakhs made at post budget stage by way of
re- appropriation was reportedly due to more requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.6.85 lakhs have not been intimated
{October 2002).




82

Grant No. 23 FOREST -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(xvii) 08 Central Plan Schemes(Fully
funded by Central Government)
2406 Forestry and Wild Life

01 Forestry
102 Social and Farm
Forestry

1637 Non-timber Forest
produce including
Medicinal Plants
(INTFP)

0

S 30.00

R T 30.00 42.73 +12.73

Reasons for final excess of Rs.12.73 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

(xviii) 08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)

2406 Forestry and Wild Life

02 Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life

110 Wild Life Preservation

1661 Economic Development of
Namdhapha and Tiger
Reserve

e}
S i
R 90.91 90.91 11.16 ~79.8

Provision of Rs.90.91 lakhs made at post budget stage by way
re- appropriation was stated to be due to more requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.79.75 lakhs have not been intimates
(October 2002).



83

Grant No. 23 FOREST -Concld.

Total Actual Excess +

Serial
Head
grant expenditure Saving -

number
(In lakhs of rupees)

(xix) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
2406 Forestry and Wild Life

01 Forestry
102 Social and Farm

Forestry
1624 Establishment Charges
0 12.00
S s e
R 3.96 15.96 23.00 +7.04
96 lakhs

Augmentation of provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.3.
was reportedly due to requirement of more fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.7.04 lakhs have not been intimated

(October 2002) .

Capital:
Rupees 7.50 lakhs were surrendered during the year as surplus to
1 saving worked out +o Rs.6.62 lakhs.

- =
-

squirement but the actua

Saving occurred under:-

Head Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)
4406 Capital Qutlay on
Forestry and Wild Life
01 Forestry
070 Communication and
Buildings
1701 Procurement/Maintenance
of Assets
0 37.50
S .
R -7.50 30.00 30.88 +0.88
Saving of provision of Rs.7.50 lakhs were anticipated and were
—rendered reportedly due to less reguirement of fund under Plan.
intimated

Reasons for final excess of Rs.0.88 lakh have not been

~ober 2002).



84

Grant No. 24 AGRICULTURE
All Voted)

Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Ré%enue

Major Heads:

2401 Crop Husbandry

2415 Agricultural Research
and Education

2435 Other Agricultural
Programmes

Rs.

Original 20,54,31,000
Supplementary 10,87,77,000 31,42,08,000 25,42,80,529 -5,99,27,47

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Capital

Major Heads:

4401 Capital OQutlay on
Crop Husbandry

4415 Capital Outlay on
Agricultural Research
and Education

4435 Capital Outlay on
other Agricultural
Programmes

Rs.
Original 3,63,00,000

Supplementary i 3,63,00,000 1,01,60,102 -2,61,39,8

Amount surrendered 2,05,12,
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Revenue:

1. Out of the available saving of Rs. 5,99.27 lakhs, Rs. 10.87 lakhs
only were surrendered during the year.

2 < In view of the final saving of Rs. 5,99.27 lakhs, Supplementary
provision of Rs. 10,87.77 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.



85

Grant No. 24 AGRICULTURE -Contd.

Saving occurred mainly under :-

ial Head Total Actual Excess +
ber grant expenditure Saving -
L] (In lakhs of rupees)
03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
2401 Crop Husbandry
800 Other Expenditure
1760 Metro Management
Programme
o]
S 5,42.58
R = 5,42.58 3,79.30 -1,63.28

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 1,63.28 lakhs have not been intimated

dctober 2002).

i) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2435 Other Agricultural
Programmes

01 Marketing and Quality
Control

800 Other Expenditure
1726 Establishment Expenses

o
S 1,27.62
R 96.38 2,24.00 18.78 -2,05.22

Bugmentation  of provision of Rs. 96.38 ljakhs by way of
re- appropriation was owing to requirement of more fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 2,05.22 lakhs have not been intimated

(October 2002).
1ii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2401 Crop Husbandry
800 Other Expenditure

1737 0il Seed Production

Programme

0 15.00

] 1,54.14

R 1,69.14 99.39 -69.75

Reascns for final saving of Rs. 69.75 lakhs have not peen intimated

{October 2002).




86

Grant No. 24 AGRICULTURE -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)
‘
(iv) 2401 Crop Husbandry
108 Commercial Crops
0001 01 Potato Cultivation
0] 2,08.71
S T
R -39.77 1,68.94 1,64.94 -4.00

Withdrawal of provision of Rs. 39.77 lakhs was the net effect of
decrease of Rs. 39.00 lakhs by way of re-appropriation stated to be due to
less requirement of fund and further reduction of Rs. 0.77 lakh by way of
surrender owing to less requirement of fund under non-Plan.

Reasons for final saving of RS, 4.00 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002)
(v) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
2401 Crop Husbandry
108 Commercial Crops

1729 Intensive Pulse
Development Programme

0 3.00
S 77.93
R 80.93 38.49 -42.44

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 42.44 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

(vi) 2401 Crop Husbandry
103 Seeds

0001 01 High Yielding
Varieties Programme

0 2,21.85
S .
R -27 .41 1,94.44 1,88.17 -6.27

Reduction of provision of Rs.27.41 lakhs was the net result of decrease
of Rs.27.00 lakhs by way of re-appropriation reportedly due to less
requirement of fund and further decrease of Rs.0.41 lakh by way of surrender
stated to be due to less requirement of fund under non-Plan.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.6.27 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).



87

Grant No. 24 AGRICULTURE -Contd.

Serial Total Actual Excess +

Head
r grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

L(vii) 2435 Other Agricultural
Programmes

01 Marketing and Quality
Control

101 Marketing Facilities
0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

0] 49.48

S ees

R -19.48 30.00 22.06 -7.94

sion of Rs.19.48 lakhs was the net result of decrease
re-appropriation and further reduction of
ted to be due to less requirement of

Reduction of provi
of Rs.19.00 1lakhs by way of
2s.0.48 lakh by way of surrender was sta

fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.7.94 lakhs have not been intimated

{October 2002).
iii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2401 Crop Husbandry

111 Agricultural Economics
and Statistics

1731 Agriculture Census

0
S 22 .25
R 22.25 -22.25
) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
2401 Crop Husbandry
800 Other Expenditure
1746 Establishment of
Reporting Agency for
Agril. Statistics
0 2.00
33.54
35.54 15.28 -20.26




88

Grant No. 24 AGRICULTURE -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(x) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
2401 Crop Husbandry
800 Other Expenditure

1751 Watershed Development
Project in Shifting
Cultivation Area of

A.P
0
1
S 1,00.08
R wione 1,00.08 81.19 -18.89

Reasons for non-utilisation of entire provision of Rs.22.25 lakhs unde
item (viii) above and final saving of Rs.20.26 lakhs and Rs.18.89 lakhs a
serial number (ix) and (x) above have not been intimated (October 2002).

(x1i) 2401 Crop Husbandry

105 Manures and
Fertilisers

0001 01 Establishment
Expenses

0 61.04
S
R -14.08 46.96 42.¢68 -4.28

Withdrawal of provision of Rs.14.08 lakhs represents the net result
ofdecrease of Rs.13.50 lakhs by way of re-appropriation stated to be dueﬁless
requirement of fund and further decrease of Rs.0.58 lakh by way of surrender
was reportedly due to less reguirement of fund under non-Plan.

Reasons for final saving of Rs 4.28 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).
(xii) 2401 Crop Husbandry

107 Plant Protection

0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

0 97.11

S .« =

R -15..26 81.85 81.67 -0.18

Withdrawal of Rs.15.26 lakhs was the net effect of reduction of
Rs.14.60 lakhs through re-appropriation of fund stated to be due to less
requirement of fund and further decrease of Rs.0.66 lakh by way of surrender
reportedly due to less requirement of fund under non-Plan.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 0.18 lakh have not been intimated
(October 2002)}.




89

Grant No. 24 AGRICULTURE -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

{xiii) 2401 Crop Husbandry
001 Direction and

Administration
0001 01 Establishment
Expenses
9] 10,09.04
5 o
R 1.18 10, 10.22 . 9,95.97 -14.25

Increase in provision by Rs.1.18 lakhs was the net effect of
augmentation of Rs.5.22 lakhs by way of re-appropriation stated to be due to
more requirement of fund was partly offset by reduction of provision of
Rs.4.04 lakhs by way of surrender owing to less requirement of fund under
non-Plan

Reasons for final saving of Rs.14.25 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2802)

(xiv) 2401 Crop Husbandry
109 Extension and Farmers'

Training
0001 01 Establishment
Expenses
9] 1,45.70
S i 5
R -9.30 1,36.40 1,33.03 -3.37

Decrease of provision of Rs.9.30 lakhs was the net result of reduction
of Rs.8.00 lakhs through re-appropriation and further decrease of
Rs.1.30 lakhs by way of surrender reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.3.37 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002)
(xv) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
2401 Crop Husbandry
800 Other Expenditure

1735 Integrated Cereal Development
Programme (ICDP Rice)

0 11.00
S
R -11.00

Withdrawal of entire provision of Rs.11.00 1lakhs by way of
re- appropriation was stated to,due to less requirement of fund.




90

Grant No. 24 AGRICULTURE -Contd.

4. Saving mentioned at note 3 above was partly offset by excess und
Serial Head Total Actual
number grant expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2401 Crop Husbandry
110 Crop Insurance

1730 Agriculture Census
0 3.00
S
R i 3.00 16.05

Reasons for final excess of Rs. 13.05 lakhs have not been 2
(October 2002).

Capital:

5i. Against the available saving of Rs.2,61.40 lakhs, Rs.2,05.12 1
surrendered during the year.

6. Saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total Actual
number grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 4435 Capital Outlay on

other Agricultural

Programmes

60 Others

800 Other Expenditure

1804 Loans for Purchases of
Agricultural Inputs

0 2,75.00
S e
R -2,75.00

Withdrawal of entire provision of Rs.2,75.00 lakhs was the ne®
of reduction of provision of Rs.69.88 lakhs by way of re-appropria
further decrease of Rs.2,05.12 lakhs by way of surrender reportedly
less requirement of fund.



91

Grant No. 24 AGRICULTURE ~Concld.

Ws Saving mentioned at note 6 above was partly offset by excess under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 4415 Capital Outlay on
Agricultural Research
and Education

80 General
800 Other Expenditure

1802 Creation of Assels

0 .00
s e
R 17.00 25.00 25.00

Augmentation of provision of Rs.17.00 lakhs by way of re-appropriation
was reportedly due to requirement of more fund.




|
HH

92

Grant No. 25 RELIEF, REHABILITATION AND RE-SETTLEMENT

(A1l Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Heads:
2235 Social Security and
Welfare
2245 Relief on Account of
Natural Calamities
2551 Hill Areas
Rs.
Original 12,39,13,000
Supplementary 64,54,000 13,03,67,000 13,03,26,345 -40,655

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)




Revenue
Major Heads:

2216 Housing
2402 Soil and Water
Conservation
3054 Roads and Bridges
Rs.
Original 18, 36,40,000

Supplementary 60,24,000

aZmount surrendered

during the year (March 2002)
Capital

Major Heads:

4402 Capital Outlay on
Soil and Water
Conservation

5054 Capital Outlay on

Roads and Bridges

Rs.

original 12,03,50,000

Supplementary 9,74,20,000
Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Revenue:

1 5 Qut of the available saving of Rs.
were surrendered during the year.

2. As the actual expenditure did not come up even
provision of Rs.18,36.40 1akhs, Supplementary provision ©
obtained during the year proved unnecessary.

93

Grant No. 26 RURAL WORKS

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
18,96, 64,000 16,43,52,739 -2,53,11,261

1,42,51,000

21,717,70,000 8,52,73,081 -13,24,96,919

2,53.11 lakhs, Rs.1,42.51 lakhs

to the Original
f Rs.60.24 lakhs




94

Grant No. 26 RURAL WORKS -Contd.

3. Saving occurred mainly under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +

number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 2216 Housing

03 Rural Housing
800 Other Expenditure

1831 Distribution of (CGI)
Sheets in lieu of Cash

0 1,00.00
s {
R 12.00 1,12.00 4.60 -1,07.4

Provision was increased by way of re-appropriation of Rs.12.00 lak
reportedly due to more requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.1,07.40 lakhs have not been intimat
(October 2002).

(i1) 3054 Roads and Bridges
04 District and Other
Roads

337 Road Works
1838 Rural Link Road

0 1,80.00
S .= e
R =93..50 86.50 86.50 -8

Withdrawal of Rs.93.50 lakhs represents the net effect of reduction
provision by way of surrender of Rs.97.50 lakhs stated to be due to le
requirement of fund under plan was partly offset by augmentation
Rs.4.00 lakhs through re-appropriation reportedly due to more requirement
fund under "Other Charges".

(iii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

3054 Roads and Bridges

04 District and Other
Roads

337 Road Works
1841 Rural Link Road

0 40.00
S ce
R -40.00 4

Entire provision of Rs.40.00 lakhs was withdrawn by way of surrend
attributed to less requirement of fund under Plan.



95

Grant No. 26 RURAL WORKS -Contd.

Serial

Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)
{iv) 2402 Soil and Water
Conservation
001 Direction and
Administration
0001 01 Establishment
Expenses
& 6,95.07
S .
R -29.19 6,65.88 6;65.71 ={.

Withdrawal of Rs.29.19 lakhs was the net result of reduction

under "Office Expenses".

(October 2002).

{v) 3054 Roads and Bridges
80 General
800 Other Expenditure
0001 01 Maintenance of

Assets

0] 29.00
S 5 e
R -29.00

Entire provision of Rs.29.00 lakhs was withdrawn by way
re- appropriation reportedly due to less requirement of fund under Plan.

(vi) 2216 Housing
02 Urban Housing
800 Other Expenditure
1833 Stagging Huts

0 50.00
] e
R -16.00 34.00 34.00

stated to be due to less requirement of fund.

17
of

Rs.39.19 lakhs by way of re-appropriation reportedly due to less regquirement
of fund under "Salaries" was partly offset by augmentation of Rs.10.00 lakhs
through re-appropriation of fund stated to be due to more requirement of fund

Reasons for final saving of Rs.0.17 lakh have not been intimated

of

Reduction of provision of Rs.16.00 lakhs through re-appropriation was




96

Grant No. 26 RURAL WORKS -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess
number grant  expenditure Saving =

(In lakhs of rupees)

(vii) 3054 Roads and Bridges

04 District and Other
Roads
337 Road Works

1839 Improvement of Assets

o 24.00
s
R -15.00 9.00 9.01 +0.

Original provision was reduced by way of re-appropriation
Rs. 15.00 lakhs stated to be due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.0.01 lakh have not been intimate
(October 2002). ]

(viii) 2402 Soil and Water

Conservation
103 Land reclamation and
Development
1835 State Land Use Board
Q 15.00
S —
R -10.00 5.00 5.00 3

Decrease in provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.10.00 lakhs
stated to be due to less requirement of fund.

(ix) 2402 Soil and Water
Conservation
800 Other Expenditure

1837 Building

0 21.00
S o
R -10.00 11.00 300,02 +0.

Funds were reduced through re-appropriation of Rs.10.00 lak
reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.0.02 lakh have not been intima®
(October 2002).



97

Grant No. 26 RURAL WORKS -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(%) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2402 Scoil and Water
Conservation

103 Land reclamation and
Development

1840 State Land Use Board
Scheme
0 5.01
S
R -5.01

Withdrawal of entire provision of Rs.5.01 lakhs by way of surrender
was reportedly due to less requirement of fund under Plan.

4. Saving mentioned at note 3 above was partly offset by excess under:-
Serial Head Total Actual_ Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 3054 Roads and Bridges
04 District and Other
Roads

337 Road Works
0001 01 Rural Link Road

0
S 60.24
R 39.76 1,00.00 1,00.01 +0.01

Provision was increased by way of re-appropriation of Rs.39.76 lakhs
reportedly due to more requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.0.01 lakh have not been intimated
(October 2002).




98

Grant No. 26 RURAL WORKS -Contd.

Serial Baad Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving =

(In lakhs of rupees)

(ii) 3054 Roads and Bridges

80 General
001 Direction and
Administration
0001 Ol Establishment
Expenses
0 3,80.00
S —
R 29.00 4,09.00 4,08.98 -0

Augmentation of provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.29.00 la
was reportedly due to more requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.0.02 lakh have not been intima
(October 2002).

(iii) 2402 Soil and Water
Conservation
103 Land reclamation and
Development

1834 Land Reclamation
0 71.00
S 958
R 21.00 92.00 91.99 -0

Increase in provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.21.00 lakhs
stated to be due to more requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.0.01 lakh have not been intima
(October 2002).

Capital:
L No part of the final saving of Rs.13,24.97 lakhs was surrendered du
the year.
6. In view of actual expenditure falling short of the Original provisi

Supplementary provision of Rs.9,74.20 lakhs obtained during the year pr
unnecessary.



99

Grant No. 26 RURAL WORKS -Concld.

% Saving occurred under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +

number grant expendi ture Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 5054 Capital Outlay on

Roads and Bridges

04 District and Other
Roads

800 Other Expenditure
1883 Rural Link Road

o 11,35.00
S 9,74.20
R -4.00 21,05.20 7,80.23 -13,24.97

Reduction of provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.4.00 lakhs was
reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.13,24.97 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).




100

Grant No. 27 PANCHAYAT

(A1l Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Heads:
2015 Elections
2515 Other Rural
Development
Programmes
Rs.
Original 6,88,31,000
Supplementary 6,36,000 6,94,67,000 1,28,17,169 -5,66,49,83%
Amount surrendered E
during the year (March 2002)
Notes and Comments:
1 No part of the available saving of Rs. 5,66.50 lakhs was surrendered
during the year.
2. As the actual expenditure did not come up even to the original

provision of Rs. 6,88.31 lakhs, Supplementary provision of Rs. 6.36 lakhs
obtained during the year proved unnecessary.

3.Saving occurred mainly under:-

Total Actual Excess

Serial Head
expenditure Saving

number grant

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 05 Finance Commission
Recommendation

2515 Other Rural
Development Programmes

001 Direction and
Administration

1901 Grants-in-aid to
Panchayat

o 5,57.00
S

5, 5700 2 -5;

5,57.00

R

i Reasons for non-utilisation of the entire provision of Rs.
have not been intimated (October 2002).



101

Grant No. 27 PANCHAYAT -Concld.

prial Head Total grant Actual Excess +
ber expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

#] 2515 Other Rural
Development Programmes

001 Direction and
Administration

0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

0 1;31.31

S 5.00

R -1.64 1,34.67 1,25.19 -9.48

Reduction of provision of Rs. 1.64 lakhs by way of re-appropriation was
ortedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 9.48 lakhs have not been intimated
ober 2002).




102

Grant No. 28 ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY
(All Voted)

Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue

Major Heads:

2403 Animal Husbandry
2404 Dairy Development

2415 Agricultural Research
and Education

Rs.

Original 15,02,70,000
Supplementary 4,25,39,000 19,28,09,000 16,59,23,066 -2,68,85,934

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Capital

Major Heads:

4403 Capital Outlay on
Animal Husbandry

4404 Capital Outlay on
Dairy Development

Rs.

Original 16,00, 000
Supplementary 8,00, 000 24,00,000 38,03,015 +14,03,015

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Revenue:

L. No part of the final saving of Rs.2,68.86 lakhs was surrendered
during the year.

2 In view of the saving of Rs.2,68.86 lakhs, Supplementary provision
of Rs.4,25.39 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.




103
Grant No. 28 ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY -Contd.

saving occurred mainly under:-

Head Total Actual Excass +
grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)

2403 BAnimal Husbandry
800 Other Expenditure

1971 National project for
cattle and Buffalo
Breeding

0

s 1,40.00
R . 1,40.00 s -1,40.00

Reasons for non-utilisation of the entire provision of Rs.1,40.00 lakhs
have not been intimated (October 2002) .

.[ii) 2403 Animal Husbandry

101 Veterinary Services
and Animal Health

poo1 ©O1 Establishment

Expenses

0 5,77.28

S 2.87

R -47.13 5,33.02 5,15.03 -17.99

Withdrawal of Rs.47.13 lakhs represents the net effect of reduction of
Rs.70.86 lakhs Dy re-appropriation of fund was attributed to less requirement
of fund under "galaries, Supplies and Materials and Other Charges" was partly
offset by augmentation of provision of Rs.23.73 lakhs by way of
re- appropriation reportedly due to more requirement of fund under
“Wages,Domestic Travel Expenses, Office Expenses and Minor Works".

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 17.99 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002) .
(iii) 08 Central Plan gchemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)

2403 Animal Husbandry
800 Other Expenditure

1962 State poultry/Duck
Farm
0]

S 45.00
R L 45.00 o ~45.00

Reasons for non-utilisation of the entire provision of Rs.45.00 lakhs
have not been intimated (October 2002) .




104

Grant No. 28 ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess
number grant expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iv) 2403 Animal Husbandry

102 Cattle and Buffalo
Development

0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

© 3,38.82

S ——

R =53.37 2,85.45 2,95.61 +

Withdrawal of Rs.53.37 lakhs was the net result of reducti
Rs.56.95 lakhs through re-appropriation of fund reportedly due to
requirement of fund under "Salaries, Wages, Office Expenses, Other Cha
was partly offset by augmentation of provision of Rs.3.58 lakhs
re- appropriation stated to be due to actual requirement of fund
"Supplies and Materials and Minor Works".

Reasons for final excess of Rs.10.16 lakhs have not been inti
(October 2002)

(v) 08 Central Plan Schemes(Fully
funded by Central Government)

2403 Animal Husbandry
800 Other Expenditure

1964 Integrated Piggery
Development Programme

0

s 40.00
R 40.00

Reasons for non-utilisation of the entire provision of Rs.40.00
have not been intimated (October 2002).



I

105
Grant No. 28 ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
nunber grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(vi) 2403 Animal Husbandry
103 Poultry Development

o001 01 Establishment

Expenses

0 77.24

5 2.58

R -36.44 43.38 42.33 -1.05

Withdrawal of Rs.36.44 lakhs Wwas the net effect of reduction of
provision of Rs.39.63 lakhs through re—appropriation reportedly due to less
requirement of fund under "salaries, Supplies and Materials, Grants-in-aid
and Other Charges" was partly offset by augmentation of fund by WwWay of
re- appropriation of Rs.3.19 lakhs stated to be due to more requirement of

fund under "Office Expenses, Domestic Travel Expenses” .
Reasons for final saving of Rs. 1.05 lakhs have not been intimated

[October 2002)

jvii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
2403 Animal Husbandry
800 Other Expenditure

1958 Feed and Fodder
Development Programmne

0 1.00
s 36.65
R 37.65 3.46 -34.19

Reasons for final saving of Rs.34.19 lakhs have not been intimated
ioctober 2002).

¥riii) 2403 Animal Husbandry
105 Piggery Development

poo1 01 Establishment

Expenses

Y 44.83

S 1.40

R -19.89 26.34 28.19 +1.85

Decrease in provision by way of re—appropriation of Rs.19.89 lakhs was
rtedly due to less requirement of fund.

i Reasons for final excess of Rs.1.85 lakhs have not peen intimated
pctober 2002).




106
Grant No. 28 ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expendi ture Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(ix) 2403 Animal Husbandry
109 Extension and Training

0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

0 42.03

S 0.68

R =1.2..30 30.41 28.63 -1

Reduction of provision of Rs.12.30 lakhs by way of re-appropriation
stated to be due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.1.78 lakhs have not been inti
(October 2002).
(%) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2403 Animal Husbandry

800 Other Expenditure

1954 Preservation and
Development of Pack
Animals

0

s 13.00
R e 13.00 o -1

Reasons for non-utilisation of the entire provision of Rs.13.00
have not been intimated (Octcber 2002).

(xi) 2403 Animal Husbandry
106 Other Live stock
Development

0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

o 10.00

S gy

R -6.87 3.13 4.30 %

Original ©provision was reduced by way of re-appropriatios
Rs.6.87 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.1.17 lakhs have not been inti
(October 2002).



107
Grant No. 28 ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY -Contd.

ial Head Total Actual Excess +
ber grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

ii) 2404 Dairy Development
102 Dairy Development

Projects
0001 01 Establishment
Expenses
0 32.35
S %5
R -12.15 20.20 27.03 +6.83

Reduction of provision of Rs.12.15 lakhs by way of re-appropriation was
teportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.6.83 lakhs have not been intimated
Jctober 2002).

Saving mentioned at note 3 above was partly offset by excess under:

Total  Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

04 State Plan Schemes

2403 Animal Husbandry

101 Veterinary Services
and Animal Health

1917 Purchase of Medicines,
Vaccines, Instruments
and Appliances
0
S
R

Provision of Rs.40.00 lakhs made at post budget stage by way of
appropriation was reportedly due to actual requirement of fund.

40.00 40.00 40.00




Grant No. 28 ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY -Contd.

Serial Head
number

(11) 2403 Animal Husbandry

001 Direction and
Administration

0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

0 2,40.00
S 5.94
R 6.32

Total
grant

2,52.26

Actual
expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

o 223

Excess
Saving

+20

Provision was increased by way of re-appropriation of Rs.6.32 1z
reportedly due to actual requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.20.01 lakhs have not been intimal

(October 2002).

(iii) 04 State Plan Schemes
2403 Animal Husbandry

102 Cattle and Buffalo

Development

1922 Maintenance of
District Cattle
Breeding Farms

O

R 20.47

Provision of Rs.20.47 lakhs made
re- appropriation was stated to be due to actual requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess

(October 2002).

20.47

at post budget

21.10

of Rs.0.63 lakh have not been

+0

stage by way

intim




109

Grant No. 28 ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY -Contd.

Actual Excess +

grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

yiv) 04 State Plan Schemes

2403 Animal Husbandry

101 Veterinary Services
and Animal Health

1912 Establishment and

maintenance of
Veterinary Aid-Centres

0

S -
20.70 20.70 20.71 +0.07
£ Rs.20.70 lakhs made at post pbudget stage py way of
y due to actual requirement of fund.

R

Provision ©
re- appropriation was reportedl
Reasons for final excess of Rs.0.07 lakh have not been intimated

'October 2002).

iv) 04 State Plan Schemes

2403 Animal Husbandry
103 Poultry Development

1929 Maintenance of
District Poultry Farms

0

s
R 18.47 18.47 18.49 +0.02

.18.47 lakhs made at post pbudget stage py way of

provision of Rs
re— appropriation was reportedly due to actual requirement of fund.
of Rs.0.02 lakh have not peen intimated

Reasons for final excess

'October 2002).



110
Grant No. 28 ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(vi) 04 State Plan Schemes

2403 Animal Husbandry

102 Cattle and Buffalo
Development

1925 Maintenance of Cattle
Up-grading Centres

(0]
5 .
R 15.67 15.67 16.04 +0.
Provision of Rs.15.67 lakhs made at post budget stage by way

re- appropriation was stated to be due to actual requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.0.37 lakh have not been intima®
(October 2002).
(vii) 04 State Plan Schemes

2403 Animal Husbandry
103 Poultry Development

1927 Maintenance of Central
Poultry Farm at
Nirjuli

0

R 15.00 15.00 15.01 +04

Provision of Rs.15.00 lakhs made at post budget stage by way
re-appropriation was stated to be due to actual requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.0.01 lakh have not been intims
(October 2002).



111
Grant No. 28 ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +

number

grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(viii) 04 State Plan Schemes

2403 Animal Husbandry

101 Veterinary Services
and Animal Health

1911 Establishment and
maintenance of
Veterinary
Dispensaries

0
S .2
R 12.92 12.92 12.95 +0.03

Provision of Rs.12.92 lakhs made at post budget stage by way of
-appropriation was reportedly due to actual requirement of the department.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.0.03 1lakh have not been intimated
{0ctober 2002).

) 04 State Plan Schemes

2403 Animal Husbandry

102 Cattle and Buffalo
Development

1921 Maintenance of Cattle
Breeding Farm at
Nirjuli

0

R 10.32 10.32 10.33 +0.01

Provision of Rs.10.32 lakhs made at post budget stage by way of
fe-appropriation was stated to be due to actual requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.0.01 1lakh have not been intimated
October 2002).




Serial
number

(x) 04

112
Grant No. 28 ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY -Contd.

Head Total Actual Ex
grant expendi ture Savi

(In lakhs of rupees)

State Plan Schemes

2403 Animal Husbandry
105 Piggery Development

1934 Maintenance of Central

Pig Breeding Farm at
Karsingsa

0

S
R 7.22 7.22 7.25

Provision of Rs.7.22 lakhs made at post budget stage by
re-appropriation was reportedly due to actual requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.0.03 1lakh have not been in
(October 2002).

(xi) 04

State Plan Schemes

2403 Animal Husbandry
103 Poultry Development

1928 Maintenance of Central

Hatchery at Nirjuli

0

S %%
R 5.04 5.04 5.04

Provision of Rs.5.04 1lakhs made at post budget stage by w
re- appropriation was reportedly due to actual regquirement of fund.

Capital:

5

Expenditure in the Capital Section exceeded the grant by Rs.1l4,

The excess requires regularisation.

6.

In view of the excess expenditure of Rs.14.03 lakhs, Supplem

provision of Rs.8.00 lakhs obtained during the year proved inadequate.




113
Grant No. 28 ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY -Concld.

i Excess occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant  eXpenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees) ‘
(i) 4403 Capital Outlay on

Animal Husbandry
800 Other Expenditure

. 2011 Maintenance/Creation

of Assets

0 16.00

S 8.00

R ce 24.00 36.35 +12.35

Reasons for final excess of Rs.12.35 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).




114

Grant No. 29 CO-OPERATION

Revenue
Major Head:
2425 Co-operation

Rs.
Original 3,62,21,000
Supplementary 1,63,93,000

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Capital
Major Heads:

4425 Capital Outlay on
Co-operation

6425 Loans for
Co-operation

Rs.

Original 1,03,00,000
Supplementary 3,68,70,000

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

(All Voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
5,26,14,000 5,03,04,355
4,71,70,000 4,54,22,845

Excess +
Saving -

Rs.

-23,09,645

12,26,000

-17,47,155




115

Grant No. 30 STATE TRANSPORT
(All Voted)

Total Actual
grant expenditure

Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Head:

3055 Road Transport
Rs.

Original 16,18,13,000
Supplementary 1,30,03,000 17,48,16,000 17,26,24,873

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Capital
Major Head:

5055 Capital Outlay on
Road Transport

Rs.

Original 2,63,00,000
Supplementary e 2,63,00,000 2,36,88,910

Bmount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Capital:

1: Against the available saving of Rs. 26.11 lakhs, Rs. 10.

surrendered during the year.

Excess +
Saving -

Rs.

~21,91,127

-26,11,090

10,00,000

00 lakhs were




116

Grant No. 30 STATE TRANSPORT -Contd.

2 Saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) 5055 Capital Outlay on Road
Transport

050 Lands and Buildings

0001 01 Purchase of
Equipments and

Building

0 49,00

S ——

R -10.00 39.00 27.50 =113

Withdrawal of provision by way of surrender of Rs. 10.00 lakhs w
stated to be due to less requirement of fund under Plan.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 11.50 lakhs have not been intimat
(October 2002).

(11) 5055 Capital OQutlay on Road
Transport
102 Acquisition of Fleet
0001 01 Purchase of

Vehicles

9] 1,74.00

S -

R -10.00 1,64.00 1,63.52 -0.

Original ©provision was reduced by way of re-appropriation
Rs. 10.00 lakhs stated to be due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 0.48 lakh have not been intima
{October 2002).



117

Grant No. 30 STATE TRANSPORT -Concld.

3. Saving mentioned at note 2 above was partly offset by excess under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) 5055 Capital Outlay on Road
Transport
103 Workshop Facilities

0001 01 Purchase of
Workshop Materials

o 40.00
s
R 10.00 50.00 45.86 -4.14

Augmentation of provision of Rs. 10.00 lakhs was the net result of
increase of Rs. 20.00 lakhs by way of re-appropriation reportedly due to more
requirement of fund under " Other expenditure (for TRDP) was partly offset by
reduction of Rs. 10.00 lakhs through re-appropriation of fund stated to be due
to less requirement of fund under "Machinery Equipment".

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 4.14 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).




118

Grant No. 31 PUBLIC WORKS

(All Voted)

Total Actual Excess +

grant expenditure Saving -

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Head:
2059 Public Works

Rs.
Original 23,47,67,000 3047958
Supplementary 2,61,92,000 26,09,59,000 24,96,44,222 -1,13,14,718
Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002) 3
Capital
Major Head:
4059 Capital Outlay on
Public Works
Rs.

Original 17,57,41,000 o7 3 198
Supplementary 1,89,93,000 19,47,34,000 14,79,17,316 -4,68,16,68
Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002) 5
Notes and Comments:
Revenue:
1. No part of the final saving of Rs.1,13.15 lakhs was surrendered
during the year.
25 In view of the saving of Rs.l1,13.15 lakhs, Supplementary provisic

of Rs.2,61.92 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.



119

Grant No. 31 PUBLIC WORKS -Contd.

3. Saving occurred mainly under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +

number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 2059 Public Works

80 General
001 Direction and
Administration

0002 02 Execution
0 16,90.44

S
R -41.48 16,48.96 16,33.73 -15.23

Reduction of provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.41.48 lakhs was
reportedly due to non-release of Transport allowance and non-increase of DA.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.15.23 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002)
(ii) 2059 Public Works

80 General

799 Suspense

0001 01 Purchase of Store

0 R
S 2+25:92
R 68.20 2,94.12 1,97.50 -96.62

Augmentation of provision of Rs.68.20 lakhs by way of re—appropriation
was reportedly due to clearance the liabilities of firms as per Court verdict.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.96.62 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002) .

(iii) 2059 Public Works

80 General
001 Direction and

Administration
0001 01 Establishment
Expenses
0 3,58.69
S e
R -16.03 3,42.66 3,42.38 -0.28

Original provision was reduced by way of re-appropriation of
Rs.16.03 lakhs stated to be due to non-release of Transport allowance,
non-increase of DA and non-enhancement of Wages at expected provision in

Budget Estimates.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 0.28 lakh have not been intimated
(October 2002).




120

Grant No. 31 PUBLIC WORKS —Contd.

4. (a) Suspense Transactions: The Expenditure under the grant include
Rs.197.50 lakhs booked under "Suspense", which is not a final head of
account. It accomodates transaction pending their adjustments to-fhe final
head of account. Therefore, balances under "Suspense"”, heads are carried
forward from year to year. Under the "Suspense"”, four sub-heads, viz.
(i) Stock (ii) Purchase and (iii) Miscellaneous Works Advances anc
(iv) Workshop suspense are operated in the books of the state. The nature

of transactions under each of these heads is explained below:-

(i) Stock-To this head are charged the values of materials
acquired, and not for any particular work. It is credited with the value of
materials issued for use on works or sold or transferred to other
divisions. This sub-head will, therefore, have a plus or debit balance
normally for the book value of materials held in stock and unadjusted
charges connected with manufactures, if any.

(ii) Purchase-Upto March, 1966 the value of materials received for
specific works or for general purpose, but not paid for within the monthg
was adjusted by debit to the Accounts of the work or stock with
corresponding credit to "Purchase". The value of such materials when paid
for or adjusted by transfer was debited to the suspense head "Purchase®
clearing the initial credit. With the introduction of the revises
procedure, separate sub-heads withinthe account of the work and stock, a
now operated for recording the value of materials pending payment. TE
suspense head "Purchase" thus shows old balance representing the value of
materials received but still not paid for or adjusted.

(iii) Miscellaneous Works Advance: Under this sub-head are bookes
debits for the value of stores sold on credit, expenditure incurred
deposit works in the excess of deposits received, losses of cash or store:
not written off and sums recoverable from Government servants, etc. A debit
balance under the sub-head thus represent a recoverable amcunt.

(iv) The charges in respect of jobs executed in Public Works
Department Workshop for or on behalf of other agencies are debited to thi
head, pending recovery or adjustment.

(b) An analysis of transactions under the head "Suspense" includeg
in this grant during 2001-2002 is given below:-

Sub-head Opening balance Debit Credit Closing balance
on 1°° April, 2001 315 March 2002

(Debit + Credit -) (Debit + Credit-)
(In lakh of rupees)

Stock 2,54.99 e winds 2,54.99

Purchase -21,64.14 1,97.50 20.65 -19,87.29

Miscellaneous e - 5,54.26

Public Works 5,54.26

Advances

Workshop 1,30.92 P e 1:;30:92

Suspense

Total: ~=12,23:97 1,97.50 20.65 -10,47.12

Capital:

5. No part of the final saving of Rs. 4,68.17 lakhs was surrende

during year.
As the actual expenditure did not come up even to the Origina

provision of Rs. 17,57.41 lakhs, Supplementary provision of Rs. 1,89.58
lakhs obtained during the year proved unnecessary.



121

Grant No. 31 PUBLIC WORKS -Contd.

7. Saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 05 Finance Commission
Recommendation

4059 Capital Outlay on
Public Works

80 General

800 Other Expenditure

2205 State Secretariat and
Legislative Building
0 4,02.26

] e
R - 4,02.26 1,23.63 -2,78.63
Reasons for final saving of Rs.2,78.63 lakhs have not been intimated

(October 2002).

(ii) 05 Finance Commission
Recommendation

4059 Capital Outlay on
Public Works

80 General
800 Other Expenditure

2204 Prison Administration
0 2,01.13

s
R 2,01.13 ~Z, 01413

Reasons for non-utilisation of entire provisiocn of Rs.2,01.13 lakhs
have not been intimated (October 2002).




122

Grant No. 31 PUBLIC WORKS -Concld.

3. saving mentioned at note 7 above was partly offset by excess under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

4059 Capital OQutlay on
Public Works

80 General
800 Other Expenditure
2201 Construction of Court

Building

0 22.02

S 21.98

R 44.00 55.60

Reasons for final excess of Rs.11.60 lakhs have not been intil
(October 2002) .



123

Grant No. 32 ROADS AND BRIDGES

Revenue

Major Head:
3054 Roads and Bridges

Rs.

Original 24,50,80,000

Supplementary 27,00,000

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Capital
Major Head:

5054 Capital Qutlay on
Roads and Bridges

Rs.

Original 81,85,20,000

Supplementary 7,48,76,000

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Revenue:

 E Against the available saving of Rs. 3,60.87 lakhs, Rs.

were surrendered.

2 As

the actual expenditure did not come
provision of Rs. 24,50.80 lakhs, Supplementary provision of Rs.

(All Voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.

24,77,80,000 21,16,93,456

89,33,96,000 86,28,60,832

obtained during the year proved unnecessary.

Excess +
Saving -

Rs.

-3,60,86,544

3,60,86,000

(A6
o !

4

-3,05,35,168

3,60.86 lakhs

up even to the Original

27.00 lakhs




124

Grant No. 32 ROADS AND BRIDGES -Concld.

3. Saving occurred under:-
Revenu«
i ‘Major 1
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expendi ture Saving - 2552
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) 3054 Roads and Bridges origin

04 District and Other

Roads pupp Ler
800 Other Expenditure unt
0001 01 Construction of ing
District Roads
i e} ital
o) 24,50.80 jor E
S p—- -
R -3,60.86 20,89.94 20,89.93 -0.01
Withdrawal of provision by way of surrender of Rs. 3,60.86 lakhs was
stated to be due to less requirement of fund under Plan.
Origin
Reasons for final saving of Rs. 0.01 lakh have not been intimated B roler
(October 2002) . A
Amount
Capital: during
4. No part of the final saving of Rs. 3,05.35 lakhs was surrendered during Notes
the year.
Revent
5. In view of the saving of Rs. 3,05.35 lakhs, supplementary provision of
Rs. 7,48.76 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive. ;; 5%
6. Saving occurred under 5054-Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges, AL
04- District and Other Roads, 800-Other Expenditure, 0l-Construction o

District Road (Provision Rs. 89,33.96 lakhs expenditure Rs. 86,28.61
lakhs).

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 3,05.35 lakhs have not been intimat
(October 2002).



125
Grant No. 33 NORTH EASTERN AREAS

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Head:
2552 North Eastern Areas
Rs.
Original 53,70,000
Supplementary SLATE 53,770,000 15,00,000 -38,70,000
Amount surrendered
38,70,0
during the year (March 2002) i
Capital
Major Head:
4552 Capital Outlay on
North Eastern Areas
Rs.
Original 19,38,00,000
Supplementary ... 19,38,00,000 23,26,77,653 +3,88,77,653

Amount surrendered 5,05,00,000
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Revenue:

closed with a saving of

1 | The grant in the Revenue Section
dered during the

Rs. 38.70 lakhs and the entire amount of saving were surren

year.




126

‘Grant: No. .33, NORTH-EASTERN AREAS. -Contd.

2. Saving occurred mainly under:
e Head S IR Total Actual Excess
number . grant expenditure Saving
(In lakhs of rupees )
(i) 09 North Eastern Council 1

2552 North Eastern Areas
800 Other Expenditure

0042 02 Development of
Sports and Youth

Activities

o] 21.00

S e o

R _21.00 .. ..

Withdrawal of entire provision of Rs.21.00 lakhs by way of suir -
was reportedly due to less requirement of fund under Plan.

en
(ii) 09 North Eastern Council
2552 North- Eastern Areas ita
800 Other Expenditure
0029 02 Integrated Piggery
Development Programme ir
0 25.00
3 . B, 0!
R -10.00 15.00 15.00
Rupees 10.00 lakhs were anticipated as saving 'and: surrent
reportedly due to less requirement of fund under Plan.
0
enc

isi




127

Gtant?NOQﬁiﬁﬁﬂ@ﬂ!ﬁ?l&SEER!%LREASuWConhdﬁ

Serial - - Head [gimns 40T Total Actual Lset Excess ¥
number - syt ihnaguye grant expenditure Saving ="
SSCIY sfdal BI) (In lakhs of rupees)

(iii) 09 North Eastern Council

2552 North Eastern Areas
800 Other Expenditure

0014 14 Renewable Resources

of Energy

0 7.00
S o
R -7.00

' The entire provision of Rs.7.00 lakhs was withdrawn by way of
surrender stated to be due to less requirement of fund under Plan.

Capital:

3. The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs.3,88,77,653- The: excess
requires regularisation.

4, In view of excess expenditure of Rs.3,88,78 lakhs:: surrender of
Rs.5,05.00 lakhs proved injudicious.

5 Excess occurred mainly under:

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +

number _grant expenditure . Saving . -
(In Iékhé'bftrﬁpeesf

(1) 09 North Eastern Council

4552 Capital Outlay on
North Eastern Areas

800 Other Expenditure L

0016 16 Pakke-Seijosa-
Itakhola Road

0 5.00
S . 3
R -5.00 . 7,50.00 +7,50.00 %

Entire amount of provision of Rs.5.00 lakhs was withdrawn by way of
surrender reportedly due to less requirement of fund under Plan.

Reasons for incurring expenditure of Rs.7,50.00 lakhs without any
provision of fund have not been intimated (October 2002).

—— A




128

Grant No. 33 NORTH EASTERN AREAS -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(ii) 09 North Eastern Council

4552

800
0012

Capital Outlay on
North Eastern Areas

Other Expenditure

12 Nari-Telam-Lipen-
Mamey-Kora-Koyu—Seren

0]
S
R e

(iii) 09 North Eastern Council

4552

800
0015

Capital Outlay on
North Eastern Areas

Other Expenditure

15 Kumchain Manabum
Dabhan Road

0
S
R

(iv) 09 North Eastern Council

4552

800
0011

Capital Outlay on
North Eastern Areas

Other Expenditure

11 East West Highway
(Jonai Ruksin)

0
S

R .o

(In lakhs of rupees)

2,24.93 +2,24.9
1,81.35 +1,81.
95.28



Grant

number

(v) 09 North Eastern Council

4552 Capital Qutlay on
North Eastern Areas

800 Other Expenditure

0018 02 Orang Mazbat Rupa
Road

0 o
S
R

(vi) 09 North Eastern Council

4552 Capital Qutlay on
North Eastern Areas

800 Other Expenditure

0021 05 Longding-Bimalpur
Road

0
S
R

(vii) 09 North Eastern Council

4552 Capital Qutlay on
North Eastern Areas

800 Other Expenditure
0010 10 Jagun Miao Road
0
5

R

No. 33 NORTH EASTERN AREAS ~Contd.

expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

56.00 +56.00
25.00 +25.00
12.00 +12.00

Excess +




Grant No. 33 NORTH EASTERN AREAS -Contd.

Serial Head
number

(viii) 09 North Eastern Council

4552 Capital Outlay on
North Eastern Areas

800 Other Expenditure
0007 07 Tezu Sadiya Road
0
s —
R o

Reasons for incurring expenditure of Rs.2,24.93 lakhs, Rs.1,81.351
Rs.12.00 1lakhs and Rs.
t any provision of fund &

Rs.95.28 lakhs, Rs.56.00 lakhs,

Total
grant

Rs.25.00 1lakhs,
lakhs at serial number (ii) to (viii) above withou
not been intimated (October 2002).

Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

6.00

+6.

6. Excess mentioned at note 5 above was partly offset by saving under:

Serial Head Total  Actual Excess

number grant expenditure Saving
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 09 North Eastern Council

4552 Capital Outlay on
North Eastern Areas

800 Other Expenditure
0017 01 Rope Way

0 17,00.00
S
R -2,67.00

Original provision was reduced by way of surrender of Rs.2,67.00

14,33.00

9,76.21

reportedly due to less requirement of fund under Plan.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.4,56.79 lakhs have not been inti

(October 2002).

-4,56




131

Grant No. 33 NORTH EASTERN AREAS -Concld.

Serial Head Total  Actual Excess +

number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)

(ii) 09 North Eastern Council

4552 Capital Qutlay on
North Eastern Areas

800 Other Expenditure
0025 03 Purchase of

Equipments

Y 2,33.00

S a0k

R -2,33.00 it

Withdrawal of entire provision of Rs.2,33.00 lakhs by way of
t of fund under Plan.

surrender was stated to be due to less requiremen




132

Grant No. 34 POWER
(All Voted)

Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue

Major Heads:

2501 Special Programmes
for Rural Development

2801 Power

2810 Non-Conventional
Sources of Energy

Rs.

Original 14,18,79,000

Supplementary 3,07,06,000 17,25,85,000 17,20,35,126 -5,49,874

Amount surrendered 2%
during the year (March 2002)

Capital
Major Heads:
4801 Capital Outlay on
Power Projects
fer
6801 Loans, Power Projects

Rs.

Original 86,39,01,000
Supplementary 22,06,68,000 1,08,45,69,000 92,27,09,248 -16,18,59,752

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Capital:

1z No part of the available saving of Rs.16,18.60 lakhs was surrendered
during the year.

B In view of the final saving of Rs.16,18.60 lakhs, Supplementary
provision of Rs.22,06.68 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.



133

Grant No. 34 POWER -Contd.

3. Saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 08 Central Plan Schemes(Fully
funded by Central Government)

4801 Capital OQutlay on
Power Projects

01 Hydel Generation
800 Other Expenditure

2334 100% Metering System

O L
s 6,32.00
5 6,32.00 -6,32.00

(ii) 08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)

4801 Capital Outlay on
Power Projects

01 Hydel Generation

800 Other Expenditure

2333 REC Grants MNP
0

..

S 4,80.50
R Su 4,80.50 gei -4,80.50

Reasons for non-utilisation of entire provision of Rs.6,32.00 lakhs and
Rs.4,80.50 lakhs at serial number (i) and (ii) above have not been intimated
(October 2002).




134

-~ Grant_No.: 34 POWER -Contd.

Serial Head iy Total Actual : Excess =
number - a4 P grant expenditure Savi

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iii) 4801 Capital Outlay on
Power Projects
80 General
800 Other Expenditure

0003 03 Maintenance of
Diesel Generaticn
including fuel

0 15,561 .:21
S e :
R -2,80.66 127085 12,70.56
Original provision was reduced by way of re-appropriation s st
Rs.2,80.66 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund.
Reasons for final excess of Rs.0.01 lakh have not been inti {Octob
(October 2002).
i) C
(iv) 4801 Capital Outlay on :
Power Projects
80 General
800 Other Expenditure
0007 07 Pitty Works
0 5,91.68
s
R ~1;26:085 4,65.63 4,65.68
Reduction of provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.1,26.05
was stated to be due to less requirement of fund.
{Octobu

Reasons for final excess of Rs.0.05 lakh have not been inti
(October 2002).



135

- .. Grant No.-34 POWER -Contd.

Serial . = Head i ! o Total Actual . Excess t._
nnnbeg_ g Tﬂr”ﬂ grant expenditure = Saving -

{In lakhs of rupees)

v) 4801 Capital Outlay on 1 1:79) ssimeisd a8l Caxinst
Power Projects myviswed [eedns v |
80  General
800 Other Expenditure

0005 05 Maintenance of
Hydel Station

0 5,12.36
S Sivie
R -1,07.36 4,05.00. 4,04.99 ~0:. 0L

Decrease in provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.1,07.36 lakhs
was stated to be due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.0.01 1lakh have ‘not been intimated
(October 2002).

*

(vi) 08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)

4801 Capital Outlay on
Power Projects

01 Hydel Generation
800 Other Expenditure
2329 Schemes under MNES

0 .
s 1,74.38
R 1,74.38 70.76 -1,03.62

Reasons for final saving of Rs.1,03.62 lékhs have not been'intimated
(October 2002).




136

Grant No. 34 POWER -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(vii) 08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)

4801 Capital Outlay on
Power Projects

01 Hydel Generation

800 Other Expenditure

2331 33 KV Line from
Nirjuli to Itanagar

0
s 15 15 159
R 1,15.17 19.40 -95.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.95.77 lakhs have not been intimates

(October 2002).

(viii) 4801 capital Qutlay on
Power Projects

80 General
800 Other Expenditure
0002 02 Construction of

Building

0 1,50.00

S .

R -67.00 83.00 80.36 -23

Funds were reduced by way of re-appropriation of Rs.67.00 1
reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.2.64 lakhs have not been inti
(October 2002).

numby

(ix)



137

Grant No. 34 POWER -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expendi ture Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(ix) 4801 Capital Outlay on
Power Projects

80 General
800 Other Expenditure

0008 08 Repair and
Maintenance of Electrical
installation of
Residential Building

0 4/, 87 31
S sy
R -53.47 4,33.84 4,33.70 -0.14

Original provision was reduced by way of re-appropriation of
Rs.53.47 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.0.14 lakh have not been intimated
(October 2002).

(x) 4801 Capital Outlay on
Power Projects
04 Diesel/Gas Power
Generation

800 Other Expenditure

0001 01 Creation of
Infrastructure for
Power Plants

0 35.00
S
R -35.00

o ne _appropriedion
Entire provision of Rs.35.00 lakhs was withdrawn, stated to be due to
less requirement of fund.




138

Grant No. 34 POWER -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess
number grant expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)
(xi) 4801 Capital Outlay on
Power Projects

05 Transmission and
Distribution

800 Other Expenditure

0001 01 Prime Minister
Gramin Yojana

O ..
S 3,56.64
R 3,27.36 6,84.00 3,38.47 -3,4

Increase in provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.3,27.36
was reportedly due to requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.3,45.53 lakhs have not been inti
(October 2002).
(xii) 07 Non Lapsable Pool Fund

4801 Capital Outlay on
Power Projects

05 Transmission and
Distribution

800 Other Expenditure
2332 60 Tribal Villages

0
S 4,47.99
R 0.01 4,48.00 4,32.94 -

Funds were augmented by way of re-appropriation of Rs.0.01
reportedly due to requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.15.06 lakhs have not been in
(October 2002).



139 |

Grant No. 34 POWER -Contd.

4. Saving mentioned at note 3 above was partly offset by excess under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +

number grant expendi ture Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 4801 Capital Outlay on

Power Projects

05 Transmission and
Distribution

800 Other Expenditure
0002 02 Sub Transmission

(GRID)
0 50.00
S 5%
R 2,04.50 2,54.50 2,54.51 +0.01

Provision was increased by way of re-appropriation of Rs.2,04.50 lakhs

reportedly due to requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.0.01 lakh have not been intimated

(October 2002).

(ii) 4801 Capital Outlay on
Power Projects
80 General
799 Suspense
0602 Stock
0

5
80.88 +80.88

R

Reasons for incurring expenditure of Rs
provision have not been intimated (October 2002).

.80.88 lakhs without budget

(iii) 4801 Capital Outlay on
Power Projects

80 General
800 Other Expenditure

0006 06 Maintenance of
Transmission Line
including sub-stations

0 15,80.29

R 47.51 16,27.80 16,27.80

Funds were augmented by way of re-appropriation of Rs.47.51 lakhs

stated to be due to requirement of fund.




140

Grant No. 34 POWER -Concld.

number

(iv) 4801 Capital Outlay on
Power Projects

01 Hydel Generation

052 Machinery and
Equipment

0001 01 Hydel Improvement

0o 1,30.00
S
R 68.50

Total
grant

1,98.50

Actual Excess
expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

1,76.00

Increase in provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.68.50

reportedly due to requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.22.50 lakhs have not been

(October 2002).

(v) 4801 Capital Outlay on
Power Projects

01 Hydel Generation
800 Other expenditure
0002 02 Survey and

Investigation

0 15.00
S cen
R 22.23

Augmentation of provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.22.23

37 .23

was reportedly due to reguirement of fund.

37:22

Reasons for final saving of Rs.0.01 lakh have not been

(October 2002).

-2238
dtal
lakhs B 1

intis

Figina
poleme
t
ar

-0

intims




141

Excess +
Saving -

Rs.

-28,19,603

5,84,000

+8,88,983

3,36,000

5.84 lakhs were

Grant No. 35 INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS
(All Voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Head:
2220 Information and
Publicity
Rs.
Original 2,81,23,000
Supplementary 32,91,000 3,14,14,000 2,85,94,397
Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)
Capital
Major Head:
4220 Capital Outlay on
Information and
Publicity
Rs.
Original 3,36,000
Supplementary 3,36,000 12,24,983
Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002}
Notes and Comments:
Revenue:
1. Against the available saving of Rs. 28.20 lakhs, Rs.
surrendered.
2. In view of the saving of Rs. 28.20 lakhs, Supplementary provision of

Rs. 32.91 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.




142

Grant No. 35 INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS -Contd.

3 Saving occurred under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess + ial
number grant expenditure Saving = r
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) 2220 Information and i)
Publicity
60 Others
001 Direction and
Administration
0001 01 Establishment
Expenses
0 2,81.23
S 32.91
R -5.84 3,08.30 2,85.94 -22.
ve n

Withdrawal of provision of Rs. 5.84 lakhs by way of surrender
reportedly due to less requirement of fund under non-Plan.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 22.36 lakhs have not been intima
(October 2002).

Capital:
4. Expenditure in the Capital Section exceeded the grant by Rs. 8,88,

The excess requires regularisation.

5 In view of excess expenditure of Rs. 8.89 lakhs, surrender of en
provision of Rs. 3.36 lakhs proved injudicious.




143

Grant No. 35 INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS -Concld.

Excess occurred under:-

Serial Head

number

(1) 4220 Capital OQutlay on
Information and
Publicity

60 Others
800 Other expenditure

0001 01 Creation of Assets
0
S

R sate

Total Actual_ Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

1225 +12.25

Reasons for incurring expenditure of Rs. 12.25 lakhs without provision

have not been intimated (October 2002).

i
1




144

Grant No. 36 STATISTICS

(All Voted)

Total
grant

Rs.
Revenue

Major Head:

3454 Census, Surveys and
Statistics

Rs.

Original 3,10,46,000
Supplementary 1,04,83,000 4,15,29,000

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Capital
Major Head:

5475 Capital Outlay on
other General
Economic Services

Rs.

Original 21,50,000
Supplementary 1,50,000 23,00,000

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Revenue:

i No part of the final saving of Rs.32.58 lakhs was surrendered dur

the year.

2. In view of the saving of Rs.32.58 lakhs,

Actual
expenditure

3,82,71,443

21,22,574

Rs.1,04.83 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.

Supplementary provision

Excess +
Saving -

Rs.

-32,57,558



145

Grant No. 36 STATISTICS -Contd.

3.Saving occurred under:-

Serial Head
number
(1) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

3454 Census, Surveys and
Statistics

02 Surveys and Statistics

201 National Sample Survey
Organisation

2376 National Sample
Surveys Work
0 22.00
S 61.50
R 1.50

Augmentation of provision by way
was reportedly due to Plan allocation of

Total Actual
grant  expenditure

Excess +
Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

85.00 67.16 -17.84

of re-appropriation of Rs.1.50 lakhs
fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.17.84 lakhs have not been intimated

(October 2002).




146

Grant No. 36 STATISTICS -Concld.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving =
(In lakhs of rupees)
(ii) 3454 Census, Surveys and
Statistics
01 Census
001 Direction and
Administration

0001 01 Establishment
Expenses of

Directorate

0 2,22.95

S N

R -5.94 2717 01 2,10:86 -6.1

Original provision was reduced by way of re-appropriaticn
Rs.5.94 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.6.15 lakhs have not been intimat
(October 2002).

Capital:-

4. No part of the final saving of Rs.l1.77 lakhs was surrendered during t
year.

B As the actual expenditure did not come up even to the origi

provision of Rs.21.50 lakhs, Supplementary provision of Rs.1.50 lakhs obtai
during the year proved unnecessary.

Origir
Supple

Amount
during

Capita
Major

5475

Origir
Supple

Amount
during

Revenu



147
Grant No. 37 LEGAL METROLOGY

(A1l Voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure

Rs. Rs.

Revenue
Major Heads:

3456 civil Supplies

3475 Other General
Economic Services

Rs.

Original 1,28,40,000

Supplementary 48,36,000 1,76,76,000 1,61,08,862

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Capital
Major Head:

5475 Capital Outlay on
other General
Economic Services

Rs.

Original 1,50,000

Supplementary 1,50,000

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Revenue:

51 No part of the final saving of Rs.15.67 lakhs was

the year.

2 In view of the saving of Rs.15.67 lakhs, Supplemen
proved excessive.

Rs.48.36 lakhs obtained during the year

Excess +

Saving -
Rs.
-15,67,138
-1,50,000

surrendered during

tary provision of




148

Grant No. 37 LEGAL METROLOGY -Concld.

3 Saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess
number grant expenditure Saving
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) 3475 Other General Economic
Services

106 Regulations of Weights
and Measures

0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

0 1,28.39

S 0.86

R ias 1,29.25 1,20.89

Reasons for final saving of Rs.8.36 lakhs have not been in
(October 2002).

(ii) 08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)

3456 Civil Supplies

800 Other expenditure

2392 One time assistance
for disposal pending
cases in District Fora

0
s 47.50
R 47.50 39.93

Reasons for final saving of Rs.7.57 lakhs have not been in
(October 2002) .

Capital:

4. Entire provision of Rs.1.50 lakhs under Capital Section made unc
head 5475 Capital Qutlay on other General Economic Se
800 Other Expenditure 01 Creation of Assets remained unutilised
unsurrendered. Reasons thereof have not been intimated (October 2002).




149

Grant No. 38 IRRIGATION AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS

(A1l Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Revenue

Major Heads:

2701 Major and Medium
Irrigation

2702 Minor Irrigation

2705 Command Area
Development

2711 Flood Control and
Drainage

Rs.
Original 50,07, 65,000

Supplementary 16,62,59,000 66,70,24,000 43,17,68,914 -23,52,55,086

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Capital

Major Heads:

16,04,000

4702 Capital Outlay on
Minor Irrigation

4711 Capital Outlay on
Flood control
Projects

Rs.

Original 5,36,68,000
Supplementary 10,00,000 5,46,68,000 5,46,61,692 -6,308

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Revenue:

1. Against the available saving of Rs. 23,52.55 lakhs, Rs. 16.04 lakhs were
surrendered during the year.

2. In view of actual expenditure falling short of the original provision,
Supplementary provision of Rs. 16,62.59 lakhs obtained during the year proved
unnecessary.




150

Grant No. 38 IRRIGATION AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS -Contd.

3. Saving occurred mainly under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
2702 Minor Irrigation
80 General
800 Other Expenditure

0006 06 Accelerated
Irrigation Benefits

Programme

o 32,50.00

S 2,43.22

R 6.78 35,00.00 12,56.02 -22,43.98

Funds were augmented by way of re-appropriation of Rs. 6.78 lakhs
reportedly due to release of corresponding state share in Revised Plan

allocation.
Reasons for final saving of Rs. 22,43.98 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

(i) 2705 Command Area
Development

800 Other Expenditure
0002 01 Minor Irrigation

0 1,95.00
s
R -1,95.00

Entire amount of original budget provision of Rs. 1,95.00 lakhs was
withdrawan by way of re-appropriation reportedly due to transfer of the
amount from 02 State Plan to 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes as per new
classification in Revised Estimates Level.

(iii) 2702 Minor Irrigation

80 General

001 Direction and
Administration

0001 01 Establishment
Expenses

0 11,78.60

S FL
R -1,21.34 10,57.26 10,57.24 -0.02

Withdrawal of Rs. 1,21.34 lakhs was the net effect of reduction o
Rs. 1,05.30 lakhs through re-appropriation stated to be due to Revised pl
allocation as per actual requirement of fund and further reduction by way ©
surrender of Rs. 16.04 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund unde
non-Plan.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 0.02 lakh have not been intimat st

(October 2002)



151

Grant No. 38 IRRIGATION AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual_ Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iv) 05 Finance Commission
Recommendation
2702 Minor Irrigation
02 Ground Water
800 Other Expenditure

2418 Augmentation of
Traditional Water

Sources

0 1,03.50

S 2,00.00

R g 3,03.50 2,11.00 -92.50

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 92.50 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

4. Saving mentioned at note 3 above was partly offset by excess under:-
Serial Total Actual Excess +
nunber Head grant expenditure Saving -
. (In lakhs of rupees
(i) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes '
2705 Command Area
Development

800 Other Expenditure
0001 Ol Scheme under CAD

Programme

0 0.01

S 15.03

R 1,94.99 2,10.03 2, 10..02 -0.01

Augmentation of provision of Rs. 1,94.99 lakhs by way of
re- appropriation was reportedly due to transfer of fund from 02 State Plan to
03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes as per new classification in Revised Estimates
Level.

Reasons for final saving of Rs . 0.01 lakh have not been intimated
(October 2002).

(ii) 2702 Minor Irrigation
01 Surface Water

102 Lift Irrigation Schemes
0001 01 Channel Maintenance

0 1,12.00
S
R 90.00 2,02.00 2,02.00

Provision was increased by way of re-appropriation of Rs. 90.00 lakhs
stated to be due to Revised Plan allocation.




152

Grant No. 38 IRRIGATION AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS -Concld.

Serial Head Total Actual_ Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iii) 2702 Minor Irrigation

80 General
052 Machinery and
Equipments

0002 Ol Upkeep of
Machineries

0 50.00
S -
R 10.00 60.00 60.00

o

Funds were augmented by way of re-appropriation of Rs. 10.00 lakhs
reportedly due to Revised Plan allocation.




153
Grant No. 39 LOANS TO GOVERNMENT SERVANTS

(All Voted)

Total Actual Excess +

grant expenditure Saving -

Rs. Rs. Rs.
apital
lajor Head:
1610 Loans to Government

Servants, etc
Rs.

Original 3,00,00,000
Jupplementary 10,00,000 3,10,00,000 2,99,11,104 -10,88,896

amount surrendered
juring the year (March 2002)




Capital
Major Head:
4216 Capital Outlay on
Housing
Rs.
Original 14,32,00,000
Supplementary 16,18,000

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

154

Grant No. 40 HOUSING
(All Voted)

Total Actual
grant expenditure

Rs. Rs.

14,48,18,000 13,98,17,963

Excess +
Saving -
Rs.
-50,00,037




155

Grant No, 41 LAND MANAGEMENT

(All Voted)

Total Actual Excess +

grant expenditure Saving -

Rs. Rs, Rs.
venue
jor Heads:
29 Land Revenue
06 Land Reforms

Rs.

‘iginal 2,76,20,000
pplementary 91,17,000 3,67,37,000 3,07,66,285 =59, 70, 715

ount surrendered

ring the year (March 2002) 3,03,000

tes and Comments:

Out of the available saving of Rs.59.71 lakhs, Rs.3.03 lakhs were
irrendered during the year.

In view of the saving of Rs.59.71 lakhs, Supplementary provision of
i.91.17 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.

Saving occurred mainly under:-

irial tiaad Total Actual Excess + s
mbexr grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

> 2506 Land Reforms
800 Other expenditure

0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

0 1,77.56

g “es

R -1,00.56 77.00 TP.12 +0.12

Original provision was reduced by way of re-appropriation of
s.1,00.56 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.0.12 lakh have not been intimated
October 2002).




156

Grant No. 41 LAND MANAGEMENT -Concld.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess
number grant expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

(ii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
2506 Land Reforms
800 Other expenditure

2521 Strengthening of
Revenue Administrative
and updating of Land

Records

0 0.01

S 86.17

R 86.18 35.03 -51

Reasons for final saving of Rs.51.15 lakhs have not been inti
(October 2002).

4, Saving mentioned at note 3 above was partly offset by excess under:

Serial HBaad Total Actual Excess
number grant expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 05 Finance Commission
Recommendation

2506 Land Reforms
800 Other expenditure

2522 Establishment Expenses
0
S Ssis
R 1;00.56 1,00.56 92.31

Provision of Rs.1,00.56 lakhs made at post budget stage by
re- appropriation was reportedly due to actual requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.8.25 lakhs have not been inti
(October 2002).



Revenue:
Major Heads:

2501 Special Programmes

for Rural Development
Rural Employment

Other Rural
Development
Programmes

2505
2515

Rs.

Original 22,10,32,000

Supplementary 5,70,50,000

ed

Amount surrender
(Marxch 2002)

during the year
Capital:
Major Head:

Capital Outlay on

4515
other Rural

Development
Programmes
Rs.
Original 75,00,000
Supplementary 31,00,000

ed

Amount surrender
(March 2002)

during the year

Notes and Comments:

Revenue:

Is No part of the final s
the year.

2. In view of the saving
Rs.5,70.50 lakhs ob

tained during the year prove

1857

Grant No. 42 RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(A1l Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
27,80,82,000 22,39,53,985 -5,41,28,015
-27,63,506

1,06,00,000 78,36,494

aving of Rs.5,41.28 lakhs was surrendered during

8 lakhs, Supplementary provision of

of Rs.5,41.2
d excessive.




158

Grant No. 42 RURAL DEVELOPMENT -Contd.

3. Saving occurred mainly under

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving - numbx
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) 2515 Other Rural (iii
Development Programmes
001 Direction and
Administration
0001 01 Establishment
Expenses
0 8,86.32
S 17.50
R BEs 9,03.82 Ty 1303 -1,30.8
Reasons for final saving of Rs.1,30.81 lakhs have not been intimates
(October 2002).
(ii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes Rs.
2505 Rural Employment
01 National Programmes (Oc
701 National rural
employment programmes (iv)
2545 PMGAY
0
S 4,18.00
R 1,86.00 6,04.00 3,02.00 -3,02.
Augmentation of provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.l,86.
lakhs was stated to be due to actual requirement of fund.
Reasons for final saving of Rs.3,02.00 lakhs have not been intimat
(October 2002).
' wit

fun



159

Grant No. 42 RURAL DEVELOPMENT -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expendi ture Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2505 Rural Employment

60 Other Programmes

701 National Rural
Employment Programme

2541 Employment Assurance

Scheme

o 2,64.00

S i

R -1,00.00 1,64.00 1,63.14 -0.86

Original provision was reduced by way of re-appropriation of
Rs.1,00.00 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.0.86 lakh have not been intimated
(October 2002).

(iv) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2505 Rural Employment

60 Other Programmes

701 National Rural
Employment Programme

2544 Rural Road

Connectivity

0 70.00
S i
R -70.00

Entire amount of original budget provision of Rs.70.00 1lakhs was
withdrawn by way of re-appropriation reportedly due to less requirement of
fund. .




160

Grant No. 42 RURAL DEVELOPMENT -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess
number grant expenditure Saving =

(In lakhs of rupees)

(v) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2501 Special Programmes for
Rural Development

01 Integrated Rural
Development programme

800 Other expenditure

2536 District Rural
Development Agency

Administration

0 1,55.00

S Vi

R -13.00 1,42.00 1,12.65 -22

Decrease in provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.13.00 lakhs
stated to be due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.22.35 lakhs have not been inti
(October 2002).

(vi) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2505 Rural Employment

60 Other Programmes

701 National Rural
Employment Programme

2542 Indira Awas Yojana

0 2,32.00
s .
R -16.00 2,16.00 1,97.56

Funds were reduced by way of re-appropriation of Rs.16.00
reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.18.44 lakhs have not been in®
(October 2002).



161

Grant No. 42 RURAL DEVELOPMENT -Contd.

ial Head Total Actual Excess +
ambe grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

{vii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2501 Special Programmes for
Rural Development

01 Integrated Rural
Development programme

001 Direction and |
Administration

2537 Block Level
Administration
0 3,10.00
S -
R 10.00 3,20.00 2,91.35 -28.65

Provision was increased by way of re-appropriation of Rs.10.00 lakhs
reportedly due to actual requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.28.65 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

(viii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2505 Rural Employment

01 National Programmes

701 National rural
employment programmes

2539 Jawahar Rozgar Yojana

0 1,90.00
S 81.00
R 2,71.00 2,56.74 -14.26

Reasons for final saving of Rs.14.26 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).




162

Grant No. 42 RURAL DEVELOPMENT -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expendi ture Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(ix) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2501 Special Programmes for
Rural Development

01 Integrated Rural
Development programme

101 Subsidy to District
Rural Development
Agencies

2533 Swarnajayanti Gram
Swarazgar Yojana

(8GSY)

0 50.00

S 54.00

R 1.00 1,05.00 91.58 -13.

Augmentation of provision of Rs.1.00 lakh by way of re-appropriat
was stated to be due to actual requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.13.42 lakhs have not been intima
(October 2002).

Capital:

4, No part of the final saving of Rs.27.64 lakhs was surrendered duris:
the year.

5. In view of the saving of Rs.27.64 lakhs, supplementary provision

Rs.31.00 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.

numbe

(1)

not k



163

Grant No. 42 RURAL DEVELOPMENT -Concld.

6. Saving occurred mainly under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +

number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

4515 Capital Outlay on
other Rural
Development Programmes

103 Rural Development
0002 01 PMGAY
0

s 31.00
R 31.00 -31.00

Reasons for non-utilisation of entire provision of Rs.31.00 lakhs have
not been intimated (October 2002).




164

Grant No. 43 FISHERIES

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Serial
Rs. Rs. Rs. number
Revenue
Major Head:
2405 Fisheries
Rs.
Original 3,90,52,000
Supplementary 1,18,01,000 5,08,53,000 3,94,99,084 -1,13,53,916
Amount surrendered
9,66,000
during the year (March 2002)
Capital
Major Head:
4405 Capital Outlay on
Fisheries
e was T
Original g8,00,000
Rs. 1
Supplementary 8,00,000 7,58,492 -41,508
Amount surrendered .
during the year (March 2002) 4o
(ii)
Notes and Comments:
Revenue:
L out of the available saving of Rs.1,13.54 lakhs, Rs.9.66 lakhs wére
surrendered during the year.
25 In view of the saving of Rs.1,13.54 lakhs, Supplementary provision

of Rs.1,18.01 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive. bia

TRRIIEIT




"

Actual Excess +
j saving ~

(In lakhs of rupees)

ssion

(1) 05 Finance Commi

Recommendation
2405 Fisheries

Inland fisheries

101
2603 Rejuvenation of
ponds/Beels etc.
0 50.00
5 6.81
R 43.50 1,00.31 . -1,00.31

Rs.43.50 lakhs by way of re—appropriation

£ provision of
nt of fund.

Augmentation o
was reportedly due to mOre requireme

of entire amount of provision of

Reasons for non-utilisation
rs. 100.31 1akhs have not been intimated (October 2002) -
(1) 2405 Fisheries
101 Inland fisheries
0001 01 Establishment
Expenses
0 56.01
S .o
R -50.00 6.01 6.01
Rs.50.00 1akhs by wa¥ of re-appropriation.was

£ provision of

to less requirement of fund.

Reduction ©

stated to pe due




lee

Grant No. 43 FISHERIES -Concld.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iii) 2405 Fisheries

001 Direction and
Administration

0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

0 2,70.50

S -

R -3.66 2,66.84 2,63.74 =3.14d

Withdrawal of Rs.3.66 lakhs was the net result of reduction of
Rs.9.66 lakhs.ugserad w . 5 ‘ '>. by way of
surrender reportedly due to less requlrement of Iund under Non plan was partly
offset by augmentation of Rs. 6.00 lakhs through re-appropriation of funds
reportedly due to requirement of more fund under "Salaries, Domestic Travel
Expenses, Office Expenses and Minor Works".

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 3.10 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

Capital:

4. No part of the final saving of Rs. 0.42 lakh was surrendered during the
year.



167

Grant No. 44 ATTACHED OFFICES OF THE SECRETARIAT ADMINISTRATION

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
mue
»r Head:
) Secretariat General
Services
Rs.
ginal 2,12,97,000
2lementary 5,20,000 2,18,17,000 2,06,58,672 -11,58,328

int surrendered
ing the year (March 2002)

es and Comments:

No part of the final saving of Rs.11.58 lakhs was surrendered
‘ing the year.

As the actual expenditure did not come up even to the original
wision of Rs.2,12.97 lakhs, supplementary provision of Rs.5.20 lakhs
.ained during the year proved unnecessary.

Saving occurred under:-

rial Head Total Actual Excess +
iber grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

! 2052 Secretariat General
Services

091 Attached Offices
0002 02 Resident

Commissioner,

Arunachal Pradesh,

New Delhi

0 1,97.30

S 2503

R P 1,99.33 1,83.02 -16.31

Reasons for final saving of Rs.16.31 lakhs have not been intimated
Jctober 2002).




168

Grant No. 45 CIVIL AVIATION

Revenue
Major Heads:

3053 Civil Aviation

3275 Other Communication
Services

Rs.

Original 10,47,30,000

Supplementary

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

(All Voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.

10,47,30,000 8,34,87,524

-2,12,42,476

Excess +
Saving -

76,19,000

Capital state
Major Head:
. (Octol
5053 Capital Outlay on (ii)
Civil Aviation
Rs.
Original 2,20,00,000
Supplementary 23,19,000 2,43,19,000 2,02,44,293 -40,74,707
Amount surrendered y
during the year (March 2002)
Notes and Comments: repor
Revenue:
(Octc
; i Capit
1 Out of the available saving of Rs.2,12.42 lakhs, Rs.76.19 lakhs w
surrendered. 3
the y
4.
provi
obtai
5.
800 ¢
expern




169

Grant No. 45 CIVIL AVIATION -Concld.

2 Saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) 3275 Other Communication
Services

800 Other Expenditure
0001 01 Maintenance of

Assets

0 9,67.30

S .

R -60.00 9,07.30 T¢ 715,02 -1,32.28

Original provision was reduced by way of surrender of Rs.60.00 lakhs
stated to be due to less requirement of fund under non-Plan.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.1,32.28 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002) .

(ii) 3053 Civil Aviation
80 General
001 Direction and
Administration

0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

0 80.00

S aiimie

R «1/6..19 63.81 59.86 ~3.85

Withdrawal of provision of Rs.16.19 lakhs by way of surrender was
reportedly due to less requirement of fund under Plan.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.3.95 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

Capital:
3. No part of the final saving of Rs. 40.75 lakhs was surrendered during
the year.
4, As the actual expenditure did not come up even to the Original

provision of Rs. 2,20.00 lakhs, Supplementary provision of Rs. 23.19 lakhs
obtained during the year proved unnecessary.

5. Saving occurred under 5053 Capital Outlay on Civil Aviation, 80 General
800 Other Expenditure 01 procurement of Assets (provision Rs. 2,43.19 lakhs
expenditure Rs. 2,02.44 lakhs). Reasons for final saving of Rs. 40.75 lakhs
have not been intimated (October 2002).

e~ TR

T e

e




170

Grant No. 46 STATE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
(All Charged)

Total Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Head:
2051 Public Service
Commission
Rs.
Original 75,16,000
Supplementary 15,72,000 90,88, 000 90,40,744 -47,256

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

1
surrern

2,
Rs.98.1
the yea

Serial
number

Reas:
(Octobe:;



174

Grant No. 47 ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Head:
2014 Administration of
Justice
Rs.
Original 98,10,000
Supplementary 5,60,000 1,03,70,000 80,93,374 -22,76,626
Amount Surrendered 17 88, 000
during the year (March 2002)
Notes and Comments:
L. Against the available saving of Rs.22.77 lakhs, Rs.17.88 lakhs were
surrendered during the year.
2 As the expenditure did not come up even to the Original provision of

Rs.98.10 lakhs, Supplementary provision of Rs.5.60 lakhs obtained during
the year proved unnecessary-

3. Saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) 05 Finance Commission
Recommendation

2014 Administration of
Justice

800 Other Expenditure
2662 Establishment Expenses
0 26.35

S

R 26.35 14.86 -11.49

Reasons for final saving of Rs.11.49 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002)



172

Grant No. 47 ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE -Concld.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees) paresas
Major He
(ii) 2014 Administration of
Justice fal

800 Other Expenditure Lo

0002 02 State Legal Aid

Expenditure

0 22.24 N—
Origina.

S —

5 -22.24 . 16.00 +168 Bp e

Amount s
during t

Capital
Major He

Withdrawal of entire provision of Rs.22.24 lakhs was the net result
reduction of provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs. 4.36 lakhs report
due to non-requirement of fund and further reduction
Rs. 17.88 lakhs by way of surrender stated to be due to less requirement

fund under non-Plan. 4401

Reasons for incurring of expenditure of Rs. 16.00 lakhs without
provision have not been intimated (October 2002).

Origina
Suppleme

Amount s
during t

Notes ar

Revenue

a. O
surrends

2. Al
provisi¢
obtaine«



173

Grant No. 48 HORTICULTURE
(All Voted)

Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Revenue

Major Heads:

2401 Crop Husbandry

2415 Agricultural Research
and Educatica

Rs.

Original 9,17,81,000
Supplementary 5,17, 000 9,22,98,000 8,27,42,831 -95,55,169

Amount surrendered . i
during the year (March 2002) 11,22,00

Capital
Major Head:

4401 Capital Outlay on
Crop Husbandry

Rs.

Original 715,00,000
Supplementary 48,07,000 1,23,07,000 1,81,19,492 +58,12,492

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Revenue:

1w out of the available saving of Rs.95.55 lakhs, Rs.11.22 lakhs were
surrendered during the year.

2 As the actual expenditure did not come up even to the Original
provision of Rs.9,17.81 lakhs, Supplementary provision of Rs.5.17 lakhs
obtained during the year proved unnecessary.




174

Grant No. 48 HORTICULTURE -Contd.

3. Saving occurred mainly under:- 4
Serial Head Total Actual Excess + Seri
number grant expenditure Saving - numk

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 2401 Crop Husbandry (1)

119 Horticulture and
Vegetable Crops

0002 02 Control of shifting

Cultivation

0 1,20.00

S Fn

R R 1,20.00 51.98 -68.0

Reasons for final saving of Rs.68.02 lakhs have not been intimat rep
(October 2002).
(Oct
(ii) 2401 Crop Husbandry (ii)
001 Direction and
Administration
0001 Ol Establishment
Expenses
0 4,71.58
S wiEE
R -58.57 4,13.01 4,04.91 -8.
Withdrawal of Rs.58.57 was the net effect of decrease of Rs.48.95 1
by way of re-appropriation and further reduction of Rs. 9.62 lakhs by way .
surrender stated to be due to less requirement of fund. ik
Reasons for final saving of Rs. 8.10 lakhs have not been inti (Oct

(October 2002).



175

Grant No. 48 HORTICULTURE -Contd.
Saving mentioned at note 3 above was partly offset by excess under:-

rial Head Total Actual Excess +
mber grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

L) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
2401 Crop Husbandry
108 Commercial Crops

2675 Integrated Spice
Development Programmes

o 1.51
S 5.17
R 22.01 28.69 30.96 +2.217

Funds were augmented by way of re-appropriation of Rs.22.01 lakhs
reportedly due to more requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs. 2.27 1lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002) .

(ii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2401 Crop Husbandry

119 Horticulture and
Vegetable Crops

2678 Aried Zone of Fruits
0

S
R 11.69 1169 11.68 -0.01

Provision of Rs.11.69 lakhs made at post budget stage by way of
re- appropriation was reportedly due to more requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 0.01 lakh have not peen intimated
(October 2002).




176

Grant No. 48 HORTICULTURE -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +

number grant expenditure Saving - o
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1i1) 2401 Crop Husbandry (1)

119 Horticulture and

Vegetable Crops
0004 04 Maintenance of Farm
and Nursery
0 40.00
S Y
R 8.88 48.88 48.30 -0.58

Augmentation of provision of Rs.8.88 lakhs by way of re-appropriatiom
was stated to be due to more requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 0.58 lakh have not been intimated o
(October 2002) . (¢
Capital:

5, Expenditure in the Capital Section exceeded the grant by Rs. 58,12,4892.

The excess requires regularisation.

6. In view of excess expenditure of Rs. 58.12 lakhs, Supplementary
provision of Rs. 48.07 lakhs obtained during the year proved inadequate.

T Excess occurred under:-
Serial
number Head Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
(1) 4401 Capital Outlay on Crop
Husbandry (In lakhs of rupees)

800 Other Expenditure

0002 02 Procurement/Creation
of Assets

0 14.00

R oy 14.00 1,14.39 +1,00.3

Reasons for final excess of Rs.1,00.39 lakhs have not been intimat
(October 2002).



177
Grant No. 48 HORTICULTURE -Concld.

8. Excess mentioned at note 7 above was partly offset by saving under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 4401 Capital Outlay on Crop
Husbandry

190 Investments in Public
Sector and other
undertakings

0001 01 Construction of

Building

0] 61.00

S 48.07

R i 1,09.07 66.80 -42.27

Reasons for final saving of Rs.42.27 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).




178

Grant No. 49 SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue Reven
Major Head: Major
3425 Other Scientific 2575
Research
Rs. 3451
Original 1,23,56,000
Supplementary 1,60,30,000 2,83,86,000 21,95,224 -2,61,90,776
Ori
Bmount surrendered ?
‘during the year (March 2002) Supp!
Amour
Notes and Comments: . durir
1. No part of the final saving of Rs.2,61.91 lakhs was surrendered Capif
during the year. Majo!
Z As the actual expenditure did not come up even to the Original 4070

provision of Rs.1,23.56 lakhs, Supplementary provision of Rs.1,60.30 lakhs
obtained during the year proved unnecessary.

3. Saving occurred mainly under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess + Orig
number grant expenditure Saving -
Supp
(In lakhs of rupees) -
(1) 05 Finance Commission et
Recommendation .
3425 Other Scientific Note
Research
60 Others

800 Other Expenditure Reve

2741 Construction of

Telecommunication Net 1.
Work wWert
0 1,00.56

S 1,60.30

R 2,60.86 -2, 608

Reasons for non-utilisation of entire provision of Rs.2,60.86
have not been intimated (October 2002).



179
Grant No. 50 SECRETARIAT ECONOMIC SERVICES
(All Voted)

Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

Rs. Rs. Rs.

“um ._

Revenue
Major Heads:

2575 Other Special Areas
Programmes

133 ikl

3451 Secretariat-Economic
Services

Rs.

Original 46,28,35,000
Supplementary v 46,28,35,000 15,19,07,590 -31,09,27,410

.

Amount surrendered 30,87, 70,000
during the year (March 2002)

Capital:
Major Head:

4070 Capital Outlay on
Other Administrative
Services

Rs.

Original 10,00, 000
Supplementary 4,50, 000 14,50,000 14,12,500 -37,500

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:
Revenue:

1 Against the available saving of Rs.31,09.27 lakhs, Rs.30,87.70 lakhs
were surrendered during the year.




180

Grant No. 50 SECRETARIAT ECONOMIC SERVICES -Contd.

2, Saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) 3451 Secretariat-Economic
Services

090 Secretariat
0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

0 45,26.10

S "y

R -43,89.95 1,36.15 1,23.18 -12.9

Withdrawal of provision of Rs.43,89.95 lakhs was the net effect &
reduction of Rs.13,02.25 lakhs by way of re-appropriation and furthe
reduction by way of surrender of Rs.30,87.70 lakhs stated to be due to lei

requirement of fund.

ReasorS for final saving of Rs. 12.97 lakhs have not been intima

(October 2002).

(ii) 3451 Secretariat-Economic
Services

102 District Planning
Machinery

0001 01 Establishment
Expenses of District
Planning

86.00

-4.65 81.35 73.78 -1

Original provision was reduced by way of re-appropriation

Rs.4.65 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.7.57 lakhs have not been intim

(October 2002).



181

Grant No. 50 SECRETARIAT ECONOMIC SERVICES -Concld.

3. Saving mentioned at note 2 above was partly offset by excess under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 2575 Other Special Areas
Programmes

60 Others
800 Other Expenditure
2751 Border Area

eadeem

Development F:
0]

S Ca

R 13,00.00 13,00.00 13,00.00

Provision of Rs.13,00.00 lakhs made at post budget stage by way of
re- appropriation was stated to be due to Plan allocation.




182

Grant No. 51 DIRECTORATE OF LIBRARY

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Head:
2205 Art and Culture
Rs.
Original 1,34,36,000
Supplementary 1,57,000 1,35,93,000 1,13,89,747 -22,03,253
Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)
Capital
Major Head:
4202 Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports,
Art and Culture
Rs.
Original 54,61,000
Supplementary 54,61,000 6,77,509 -47,83,491
Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)
Notes and Comments:
Revenue:
1. No part of the final saving of Rs.22.03 lakhs was surrendered during
the year.
2. As the actual expenditure did not come up even to the Original

provision of Rs.1,34.36 lakhs,

obtained during the year proved unnecessary.

Supplementary provision of Rs.l1.57 lakhs




183

Grant No. 51 DIRECTORATE OF LIBRARY -Contd.

3. Saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 2205 Art and Culture

001 Direction and
Administration

0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

0 1,16.56

5 il

R -92.38 24.18 23.65 ~0.53

Funds were reduced by Wway of re-appropriation of Rs.92.38 lakhs
reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.0.53 1akh have not been intimated
(October 2002) .

(1i) 05 Finance Commission
Recommendation
2205 Art and Culture
105 Public Libraries

2766 Maintenance of State
Library
0 17.80

s

R 17.80 .k ~17.80

Reasons for non-utilisation of entire provision of Rs.17.80 lakhs have
not been intimated {October 2002) .




184

Grant No. 51 DIRECTORATE OF LIBRARY -Concld.

4, Saving mentfoned at note 3 above was partly offset by excess under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

Reven
(In lakhs of rupees) .
Major
(1)
2205 Art and Culture 2204
105 Public Libraries
0002 02 Maintenance of
District Libraries
S — Suppls
R 68.34 68.34 65.68 -2. T
- during
Provision of Rs.68.34 lakhs made at post budget stage by way
re- appropriation was stated to be due to more requirement of fund. Capit:
Reasons for final saving of Rs.2.66 lakhs have not been intima Major
Fgctober 2002) 4202
(i1) 2205 Art and Culture
105 Public Libraries
0001 01 Maintenance of
State Library
Origi:
o g
Supple
S 1.57 pp
R 24.04 25.61 24.57 -1. Amount
during
Augmentation of provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.24.04 1
was reportedly due to more requirement of fund.
- Notes
3 Reasons for final saving of Rs.1.04 lakhs have not been inti .
(October 2002) P
1 18
Capital: the 1y«
5. No part of the final saving of Rs. 47.83 lakhs was surrendered d 2.
the year. Rs.23.
6. Saving occurred under 05 Finance Commission Recommendation 4202 Ca

Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture, 04 Art and Culture 105
Libraries 2711 Construction of Central Library (Provision Rs. 54.61 1
expenditure Rs. 6.78 lakhs).

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 47.83 lakhs have not been inti
(October 2002).

e il T




185

Grant No. 52 SPORTS AND YOUTH SERVICES
(All Voted)

Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

Revenue
Major Head:

2204 Sports and Youth
Services

Rs.

Original 1,35,25,000
Supplementary 88,000 1,36,13,000 1,36,10,725 -2,275

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Capital
Major Head:

4202 Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports,
Art and Culture

Rs.

Original 55,75,000
Supplementary 23,62,000 79,37,000 66,16,861 -13,20,139

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Capital:

1. No part of the final saving of Rs.13.20 lakhs was surrendered during
the year.

2. In view of the saving of Rs.13.20 lakhs, Supplementary provision of

Rs.23.62 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.




Grant No.

3. Saving occurred under:-

Serial

Head
number

(1) 4202 Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports, Art
and Culture

03 Sports and Youth
Services

800 Other expenditure

2831 Stadium Building
0 ¥ .
S 23.62
R

186

52 SPORTS AND YOUTH SERVICES -Concld.

Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

Reasons for non-utilisation of entire provision of Rs.23.62 lakhs ha

not been intimated (October 2002) .

4. Saving mentioned at note 3 above was partly offset by excess under:-

Serial Head
number
(1) 4202 Capital Outlay on

Education, Sports, Art
and Culture

03 Sports and Youth
Services

800 Other Expenditure

2833 Construction of
Building in the
District for Sports
Office

0 55.75
S

R

Reasons for final excess of Rs.10.42 lakhs have not been inti

(October 2002).

Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

55.75 66.17 +10

Revenue
Major E

2070

Origine
Supplem

Amount
during

Capital
Major Hi

4070

Origina
Suppleme

Amount s
during t

Notes an

Revenue:

3.
surrende



187

Grant No. 53 FIRE PROTECTION AND CONTROL

Revenue:
Major Head:
2070 Other Administrative
Services
Rs.
Original 1,26,73,000
Supplementary

BAmount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Capital
Major Head:

4070 Capital Outlay on
Other Administrative
Services

Rs.

Original 1,00,56,000
Supplementary 91,65,000

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:
Revenue:

1.
surrendered.

(All Voted)

Total
grant

Rs.

1,26,73,000

1,92,21,000

Oout of the available saving of Rs.

Actual
expenditure

1,15,96,562

88,58, 256

10.76 lakhs, Rs.

Excess +
Saving -

Rs.

-10,76,438

96,000

-1,03,62,744

0.96 lakh were




188

Grant No. 53 FIRE PROTECTION AND CONTROL -Concld.

2, Saving occurred under:-
Serial Head Total  Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
Rever
(In lakhs of rupees) )
Majo:
(1) 2070 Other Administrative 2030
Services
108 Fire Protection and
Control 2039
0001 01 Protection and
Control
Orig
0 1,21.73
s Suppl
R -1.96 1,19.77 1,10.97 -8.8 Amour
durir

Withdrawal of provision of Rs. 1.96 lakhs was the net result
reduction of Rs. 1.00 lakh through re-appropriation reportedly due to le
requirement of the department and further reduction of Rs. 0.96 lakh by way
surrender stated to be due to less requirement of fund under non-Plan.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 8.80 lakhs have not been intimat
(October 2002).

Capital:

s No part of the available saving of Rs. 1,03.63 lakhs
surrendered during the year.

4. In view of the actual expenditure falling short of the origi
provision, Supplementary provision of Rs. 91.65 lakhs obtained during
year proved unnecessary.

5. Saving occurred under 05 Finance Commission Recommendation 4
Capital outlay on other Administrative Services 800 Other expenditure 2
Creation of Assets/ Maintenance of Equipments (provision of Rs. 1,92.21 1
expenditure Rs. 88.58 lakhs). Reasons for final saving of Rs. 1,03.63 la
have not been intimated (October 2002).



189

Grant No. 54 STATE TAX AND EXCISE

(All Voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Heads:
2030 Stamps and
Registration
2039 State Excise
Rs.
Original 1,35,48,000
Supplementary 5,00,000 1,40,48,000 1,35,37,218

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Excess +
Saving -

Rs.

-5,10,782




190

Grant No. 55 STATE LOTTERIES

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Head:
2075 Miscellaneous General
Services
Rs.
Original 20,56,000
Supplementary 1,97,000 22,53,000 21,84,415 -68,585

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)




-

Grant No. 56 TOURISM

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expendi ture Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
wenue
1jor Head:
152 Tourism
Rs.
riginal 1,00,65,000
ipplementary 98,72,000 1,99,37,000 1,96,86,286 -2,50,714
nount surrendered
iring the year (March 2002)
apital
ajor Head:
452 Capital Outlay on
Tourism
Rs.
yriginal 77,51,000
upplementary 1,13,49,000 1,91,00,000 1,62,39,904 -28,60,096

mount surrendered
uring the year (March 2002)

lotes and Comments:

lapital:

L No part of the available saving of Rs.28.60 lakhs was surrendered
luring the year.

2. In view of the final saving of Rs.28.60 lakhs, Supplementary
srovision of Rs.1,13.49 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.




Grant No. 56 TOURISM -Contd.

3. Saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head
number

(i) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

5452 Capital Outlay on
Tourism

01 Tourist Infrastructure
102 Tourist Accommodation

2955 Development of Places
of Tourist

Centre/Interest

0 30.97
S SR
R -13.06

Original provision was reduced by way of re-appropriation of
Rs.13.06 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for non-utilisation of remaining provision of Rs. 17.91 lakhs
have not been intimated (October 2002).

(ii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

5452 Capital Outlay on
Tourism

01 Tourist Infrastructure
102 Tourist Accommodation
2952 Construction of

Tourist Lodge and
Cultural Complex at

Pasighat

0

S 11.56
R 10.44

(iii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

5452 Capital Outlay on
Tourism

01 Tourist Infrastructure
102 Tourist Accommodation

2967 Construction of
boundary fencing
around Ganga Lake

0] o

S 10.00
R 5.59

192

Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving - numbe:
(In lakhs of rupees)
(iv)
17.91 i85 -17.908
Rs.5.%
owing |
lakhs,
above
(v) {
]
22.00 . -22.00
(Octobe

15.59 .w -15. 39



193

Grant No. 56 TOURISM -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure ' Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iv) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

5452 Capital Qutlay on I
Tourism

01 Tourist Infrastructure
102 Tourist Accommodation

2970 Construction of
Tourist Lodge at
Daporijo

0

5 10.00

R 5.46 15.46 . -15.46
Augmentation of provision py way of re—appropriation of Rs.10.44 lakhs,
Rs.5.59 lakhs and Rs.5.46 lakhs at serial number (ii) (iiid) and (iv) above Was
owing to actual requirement of fund.

Reasons for non-utilisation of entire provision of Rs. 22.00
lakhs,R515.59 lakhs and Rs.15.46 lakhs at serial number (ii),(iii)and(iv)
above have not been intimated (October 2002) .

(v) 05 Finance Commission
Recommendation
5452 Capital Outlay on Tourism

01 Tourist Infrastructure
102 Tourist Accommodation

2993 Construction of
Tourist Lodge at
Parasuram Kund

0 10.00
S .
R e 10.00 0..55 -9.45

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 9.45 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002) .




194

Grant No. 56 TOURISM -Contd.

BEEAAE Head Total Actual
number grant expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

(vi) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

5452 Capital Outlay on
Tourism

01 Tourist Infrastructure
102 Tourist Accommodation

2965 Construction of
Tourist cottage at

Lhou

0] 1:53

S 1.00

R 0.47 9.00

Augmentation of provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.0.47 1

was reportedly due to more requirement of fund.

Reasons for non-utilisation of entire provision of Rs. 9.00 lakhs haws

not been intimated (October 2002).
(vii) 05 Finance Commission
Recommendation

5452 Capital Outlay on
Tourism

01 Tourist Infrastructure

102 Tourist Accommodation

2995 Construction of C.C.
steps resting huts,
toilet and waiting
facilities at Lagyala

camp
0 5.00
S
R -5.00

Entire original provision of Rs.5.00 lakhs was withdrawn by way

re-appropriation owing to less requirement of fund.

Excess +
Saving - numb
(1)
-9,
was
(Oc
(i)
{iii
at

beer



195

Grant No. 56 TOURISM -Concld.

4. saving mentioned at note 3 above was partly offset py excess under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 5452 Capital Outlay on
Tourism

80 General
800 Other Expenditure
0001 01 Construction of

Building

0 1.00

s 5.43

R 1.54 7.97 1773

Augmentation of provision of Rs.1.54 lakhs py way of re-appropriation

was stated to be due to actual requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.69.76 lakhs have not been intimated

(October 2002) .

(1i) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

5452 Capital Outlay on
Tourism

01 Tourist Infrastructure
102 Tourist Accommodation

2951 construction of
Tourist Lodge and
cultural Complex at
Tawang

(0]

)

R 12.19

(iiiy 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

5452 Capital Outlay on
Tourism

01 Tourist Infrastructure

102 Tourist Accommodation

2962 construction of Basic
amenities at Zemithang
0

S S

R s 5.15

Reasons for incurring expenditure of Rs.12.19 lakhs and Rs.5.75 lakhs
at serial number (ii) and (iii) above without any Budget provision have not

been intimated (October 2002) .

+69.76

£12.19

+5.75



196

Grant No. 57 URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Revenue

Major Heads:

2217 Urban Development
2230 Labour and Employment

Rs.

Original 1,01,42,000
Supplementary

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Capital
Major Head:

4217 Capital Outlay on
Urban Development

Rs.

Original 19,87,01,000
Supplementary 2,30,57,000

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Revenue:

1 Out of the available saving of Rs.77.03 lakhs,

surrendered.

(All Voted)

Total Actual

grant expenditure

Rs. Rs.
1,01,42,000 24,39,395

22,17,58,000 3,07,81,304

Excess +
Saving -

-77,02,605

32,23,000

-19,09,76,696

Rs.32.23 lakhs were

Seriz
numbe

(1)

sur

bee

(1i)]

be

be



197

Grant No. 57 URBAN DEVELOPMENT -Contd.

2 Saving occurred mainly under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +

number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2230 Labour and Employment
02 Employment

101 Employment Services
3008 Urban Wage Employment

Programme

0 17.41

] -

R =1.2:.,39 5.02 - -5.02

Saving of provision of Rs.12.39 lakhs were anticipated and were
surrendered reportedly due to less requirement of fund under Plan.

Reasons for non-utilisation of balance amount of Rs.5.02 lakhs have not
been intimated (Cctober 2002).

(ii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2230 Labour and Employment
02 Employment

101 Employment Services
3005 Urban Self Employment

Programme

0 17.40

S -

R -10.97 6.43 . -6.43

Rupees 10.97 lakhs were anticipated as saving and surrendered stated to
be due to less requirement of fund under Plan.

Reasons for non-utilisation of balance amount of Rs.6.43 lakhs have not
been intimated (October 2002).

Ll LT

o s DAL RN £ o




g ———

Serial Head

number

(iii) 05 Finance Commission

Recommendation

2217 Urban Development

80 General

191 Assistance to Local
Bodies, Corporations,
Urban Development
Authorities, Town
Improvement Boards
etc.

3014 Grants-in-aid to Local

Reasons for non-utilisation of entire provision of Rs.l
not been intimated (October 2002).

(iv) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

198

Grant No. 57 URBAN DEVELOPMENT -Contd.

Total Actual Excess +

grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

Bodies

0 14.00

S
14.00 aas -14.00

4.00 lakhs have

R

Pmis Bt

2230 Labour and Employment

02 Employment

800 Other expenditure S¢

3012 Community Structure ni
0] 8.70
s ('
R -0.82 7.88 o -7.88

Withdrawal of provision of Rs.0.82 lakh by way of surrender was

reportedly due to less requirement of fund under Plan.

Reasons for non-utilisation of balance amount of Rs.7.
pbeen intimated (October 2002).

88 lakhs have not




199

Grant No. 57 URBAN DEVELOPMENT -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(v) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2230 Labour and Employment
02 Employment
800 Other expenditure

3010 Development of Women
and Children in Urban

Areas

0 6.65

s

R -3.08 3.57 ~3.57

Reduction of provision by way of surrender of Rs.3.08 lakhs was stated
to be due to less requirement of fund under Plan.

Reasons for non-utilisation of balance amount of Rs.3.57 lakhs have not
been intimated (October 2002).

Capital:-
3. No part of the final saving of Rs. 19,09.77 lakhs was surrendered during
the year.
4. In view of the actual expenditure falling short of the original

provisions, Supplementary provision of Rs. 2,30.57 lakhs obtained during the
year proved unnecessary.

5. Saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial
number Head Total Actual. Excgss +
grant expenditure Saving -
(i) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes (In lakhs of rupees)
4217 Capital Outlay on
Urban Development
60 Other Urban
Development Schemes
800 Other expenditure
3061 Schemes against HUDCO
Loan
0 17,53.00
S
R 17,53.00 e -17,53.00

Reasons for non-utilisation of entire provision of Rs.17,53.00 lakhs
have not been intimated (October 2002).




200

Grant No. 57 URBAN DEVELOPMENT -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)
(ii) 4217 capital Outlay on
Urban Development

60 Other Urban
Development Schemes

800 Other expenditure
0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

0 1,20.80

S 1, 02.51

R 2.00 2,25.31 1,10.45 -1,14.

Funds were augmented by way of re-appropriation of Rs.2.00 1la
reportedly due to revised plan allocation as per actual requirement.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.l1,14.86 lakhs have not been intima
(October 2002).

(iii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

4217 Capital Outlay on
Urban Development

60 Other Urban
Development Schemes

800 Other expenditure

3058 Develcopment of
Changlang Town

0 9.00
s 26.20
R 3.00 38.20 -38.2

Augmentation of provision of Rs.3.00 lakhs through re-appropriation
stated to be due to release of Central fund.

Reasons for non-utilisation of entire provision of Rs.38.20 lakhs
not been intimated (October 2002).



201

Grant No. 57 URBAN DEVELOPMENT -Concld.

6. Saving mentioned at note 5 above was'partly offset by excess under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

4217 Capital Outlay on
Urban Development

60 Other Urban
Development Schemes

800 Other expenditure
3051 State Capital Project
0

s
R 9.70 +9.70

.".-.Mnum

Reasons for incurring expenditure of Rs.9.70 lakhs without any budget
provision have not been intimated (October 2002).

R — | S—




Grant No. 58 STATIONERY AND PRINTING

Revenue
Major Head:

2058 Stationery and
Printing
Rs.
Original 1,27,36,000
Supplementary ‘e

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Capital
Major Head:

4058 Capital Outlay on
Stationery and
Printing

Rs.

Original 1,20,000

Supplementary 2,16,000

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

202

(All Voted)

Total
grant

Rs.

1,27,36,000

3,36,000

Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs.
1,22,78,379 =4 ,57,62%
4,15,000

Origi

Suppl
3,33,855 =2,145
Amount

during

Notes

2.
of R
surrel



203

Grant No. 59 PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING

(A1l Voted)

Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.

Revenue

Major Head:

2015 Water Supply and

Sanitation
Rs.
Original 22,21,87,000

Supplementary 35,22,96,000 57,44,83,000 61,45,82,537

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Capital
Major Head:

4215 Capital Outlay on
Water Supply and
Sanitation

Rs.

Original 9,50,00,000
Supplementary s 9,50,00,000 4,14,00,000

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Revenue:

i Expenditure in the Revenue Section exceeded the

Rs.4,00,99,537. The excess requires regularisation.

Excess +
Saving -

Rs.

+4,00,99,537

18,18,000

-5,36,00,000

5,36,00,000

grant by

2= In view of excess expenditure 4,01.00 lakhs, Supplementary provision
of Rs.35,22.96 lakhs obtained during the year proved inadegquate and

surrender of Rs.18.18 lakhs proved injudicious.

[pemm— N

1

ST R

BN 44

Tds g o e




T T T T

Grant No. 59 PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING -Contd.

3. Excess occurred mainly under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) 07 Non Lapsable Pool Fund
2215 Water Supply and

Sanitation
01 Water Supply
800 Other expenditure

3113 Water Supply Scheme

0 w50
S 2,00.00
R #913 2,00.00 5,45.07 +3,45.07

Reasons for final excess of Rs.3,45.07 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

(ii) 2215 Water Supply and
Sanitation
01 Water Supply
102 Rural water supply

programmes
0003 03 PMGY Rural Water

Scheme

0 6,50.00

S 3,40.32

R 3,24.68 13,15.00 13,15.00

Funds were augmented by way of re-appropriation of Rs.3,24.68 lakhs
reportedly due to actual requirement of funds.

(iii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2215 Water Supply and
Sanitation

01 Water Supply
800 Other expenditure

3101 Accelerated Rural
Water Supply

Programmes

o 0.01

S 22,57.04

R s 22,57.086 23,65.67 +1,08.62

Reasons for final excess of Rs.1,08.62 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

nu



205

Grant No. 5% PUSLIC EEALTH ENGINEERING -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iv) 2215 Water Supply and
Sanitation
02 Sewerage and
Sanitation
800 Other expenditure

0001 01 Maintenance of

building

0 1,11.00

5 2,59.84

R - 3,70.84 4,22.64 +51.80

Reasons for final excess of Rs.51.80 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

4. Excess mentioned at note 3 above was partly offset by saving under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 2915 Water Supply and
Sanitation
01 Water Supply
102 Rural water supply
programmes
0002 02 Rural Pipe Water
Supply Programme

0 4,38.00
S ces
R -2,96.88 1;41.12 I 5 +0.05

Reduction of provision of Rs.2,96.88 lakhs by way of re-appropriation
was stated to be due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.0.05 lakh have not been intimated
(October 2002).

e rereeen 1LY

i
1,
|




206

Grant No. 59 PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expendi ture Saving - nusbell
(In lakhs of rupees)
(ii) 2215 Water Supply and (v)
Sanitation
01 Water Supply
102 Rural water supply
programmes
0001 0l Establishment
Expenses
0 8,97.86
S cee
R -45,98 8,51.88 B,52.17 +0.29
Withdrawal of Rs.45.98 lakhs was the net result of reduction of
Rs.27.80 1lakhs through re-appropriation of fund and further reduction of Rs.19|
Rs.18.18 lakhs by way of surrender reportedly due to less requirement of fund.
Reasons for final excess of Rs.0.29 lakh have not been intimated Capify
(October 2002). 5
(iii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes and 4
2215 Water Supply and
Sanitation B
01 Water Supply
800 Other expenditure Serial
3102 Information Education nusbel
Communication
0
5 54.97 (i)
R - 54,97 25.10 -29.87
Reasons for final saving of Rs.29.87 lakhs have not been intimat
(October 2002).
(iv) 2215 Water Supply and
Sanitation
02 Sewerage and
Sanitation
800 Other expenditure
0002 02 Maintenance of RPWS
0 -
S 27.80 surren

R 24.00 51.80 -51.88

Increase in provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.24.00 lakhs
reportedly due to actual requirement of fund.



29

of
of
i.

Ve

207

Grant No. 59 PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING -Concld.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupeés)

(v) 2215 Water Supply and
Sanitation
02 Sewerage and
Sanitation

800 Other expenditure
0003 03 Filteration and

Treatment

0 20.00

S .

R -19.00 1.00 1.00

Original provision was reduced by way of re-appropriation of
Rs.19.00 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Capital:

5. Grant in the Capital Section closed with a saving of Rs.5,36.00 lakhs
and the entire amount of saving were surrendered during the year.

6. Saving occurred under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) 4215 Capital Outlay on
Water Supply and
Sanitation

01 Water Supply
101 Urban Water Supply

0001 01 Creation of Assets

0 9,50.00
5 sy
R -5,36.00 4,14.00 4,14.00

Saving of provision of Rs.5,36.00 lakhs were anticipated and were
surrendered reportedly due to less requirement of fund under Plan.




208

Grant No. 60 TEXTILE AND HANDICRAFT

(All Voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
Revenue _
Major Head:
2851 Village and Small
Industries
Rs.
Original 6,48,32,000
Supplementary 4,83,50,000 11,31,82,000 8,86,04,894
Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)
Capital
Major Heads:
4851 Capital Outlay on
Village and Small
Industries
6851 Loans for Village and
Small Industries
Rs.
Original
Supplementary 7,00,000 7,00,000
Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)
Notes and Comments:
Revenue:
a( Against the available saving of Rs.2,45.

surrendered during the year.

2. In view of the saving of Rs.2,45.77 lakhs,

77 lakhs, Rs.19.08 lakhs were

Rs.4,83.50 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.

Supplementary provision of

Excess +
Saving -
Rs.
-2,45,77,106
19,08,000
(Oct
(ii)
-7,00,000
(Octx



209

Grant No. 60 TEXTILE AND HANDICRAFT -Contd.

3 Saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 08 Central Plan Schemes (Fully
funded by Central Government)

2851 Village and Small
Industries

800 Other expenditure

3204 Workshed-cum-Housing
Scheme for Handloom

Weaver

0 -

S 2.82.50

R a e Z2,82.50 1,79.00 -1,03.50

Reasons for final saving of Rs.1,03.50 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

(ii) 03 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

2851 Village and Small
Industries

3
:

800 Other expenditure

3203 Deendayal Hathkargha
Portistan Youjana

i s B

0 10.00
s 96.69
R e 1,06.69 5.68 10103

peasons for final saving of Rs.1,01.01 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

R e bita S IR -



210

Grant No. 60 TEXTILE AND HANDICRAFT -Concld.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iii) 2851 Village and Small
Industries

001 Direction and
Administration

0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

0 5,07.71

S 3.00

R -12.08 4,98.63 47772 =20.9%

Withdrawal of Rs.12.08 lakhs represents the net effect of reduction of
provision of Rs.19.08 lakhs by way of surrender reportedly due to less
requirement of fund under non plan was partly offset by augmentation of
provision of Rs.7.00 lakhs by way of re-appropriation stated to be due to more :
requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.20.91 lakhs have not been intimated ]
(October 2002).

(iv) 2851 Village and Small |
Industries

103 Handloom Industries
0001 01 Establishment

Expenses

0 7255

S ‘8

R -9.00 63.55 62.38 -1.17

Original provision was reduced by way of re-appropriation of
Rs.9.00 lakhs reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.1.17 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

Capital:

4. Entire provision of Rs.7.00 lakhs under Capital Section made under the
head 4851 Capital Outlay on Village and Small Industries, 800 Other
Expenditure 01 Creation of Assets remained unutilised and unsurrendered.

Reasons thereof have not been intimated (October 2002).




Grant No.

Revenue
Major Head:

2853 Non-ferrous Mining
and Metallurgical
Industries

Rs.

Original 31,15,000
Supplementary 5,10,000

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Capital
Major Head:

4853 Capital Outlay on
Non-ferrous Mining
and Mettalurgical

Industries

Rs.

Original 12,85,000
Supplementary 5,90,000

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Capital:

214

61 GEOLOGY AND MINING
(All Voted)

Total Actual
grant expenditure

Rs. Rs.

36,25,000 36,009,063

18,75,000 14,54,864

Excess +
Saving -

=15,;937

-4,20,136

1. No part of the final saving of Rs.4.20 lakhs was surrendered during the

year.

2. In view of the final saving of Rs.4.20 lakhs,

of Rs.5.90 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.

Supplementary provision




212

Grant No. 61 GEOLOGY AND MINING -Concld.

5 Scw[ng occirred Under:~

Serial Head , Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

i , s (In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 4853 Capital Outlay on Non-
ferrous Mining and
Mettalurgical
Industries

60 Other Mining and
Metallurgical
Industries

190 Investment in public
sector and other

undertakings
0001 Ol Investment in
Undertaking
0
S 5.90
R 6.95 12.85 - -12.

Funds were augmented by way of re-appropriation of Rs.6.95 lakhsstat
to be due to more requirement of fund.

Reasons for non-utilisation of entire prov151on of Rs.12.85 lakhs ha
not been intimated (October 2002).




Grant No. 62 DIRECTORATE OF TRANSPORT

Revenue

Major Head:

3055 Road Transport

RS.
Original 38,77, 000
Supplementary ..

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Capital
Major Head:

5055 Capital Outlay on
Road Transport

Rs.

Original 5,20,000
Supplementary 1,90,000

- Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)

Notes and Comments:

Revenue:

1. Against the available
surrendered.

(All Voted)

+

expenditure

‘..‘.&if—m

38,77, 000 35,12,183 -3,64,817

8 WPV

saving of Rs. 3.65 lakhs, Rs. 2.72 lakhs were

Wum;—:‘y::;|: drar e

PP




214

Grant No. 63 PROTOCOL DEPARTMENT
(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Head:
2070 Other Administrative
Services
Rs.
Original 15,46,000
Supplementary 11,00,000 26,46,000 25,03,848 -1,42,152
Bmount surrendered
during the year (March 2002)
Notes and Comments:
1. No part of the final saving of Rs. 1.42 lakhs was surrendered during
the year.
2. In view of the saving of Rs. 1.42 lakhs, Supplementary provision of

Rs. 11.00 lakhs obtained during the year proved excessive.




215

Grant No. 64 TRADE AND COMMERCE

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Heads:
2575 Other Special Areas
Programmes
2875 Other Industries
Rs.
Original 13,00,50,000
Supplementary 30,000 13,00,80,000 82,958 -12,99,97,042
Amount surrendered
during the year (March 2002) 130000000
Notes and Comments:
1. Rupees 13,00.00 lakhs were anticipated as surplus to grant and

surrendered during the year. Actual saving was however, Rs.12,99.97 lakhs.

2. In view of the saving of Rs.12,99.97 lakhs, Supplementary provision
of Rs.0.30 lakh obtained during the year proved unnecessary.

3 Saving occurred under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
(i) 2575 Other Special Areas
Programmes
60 Others

800 Other Expenditure
0001 01 Border Area

Development

0 13,00.00

s it

R -13,00.00 S

Entire provision of Rs.13,00.00 1lakhs was withdrawn by way of
surrender reportedly due to less requirement of fund under Plan.

PPN POY PETIEPPRT BT CRTTOR IR L LR L R e

jre



216

PUBLIC DEBT
| (All Charged)

! Total Actual Excess +
appropriation expendi ture Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
Major Heads:
2048 Appropriation for
reduction or
avoidance of Debt
2049 Interest Payment
Rs.
Original 123,86,91,000
Supplementary e 1,23,86,91,000 1,11,57,07,698 -12,29,83,302

Amount surrendered

during the year (March 2002) _9,38,85,000

Capital

Major Heads:

6003 Internal Debt of the
State Government
6004 Loans and Advances
from the Central
Government
Rs.
Original 60,40,48,000

Supplementary 11,61,24,000 72,01,72,000 46,06,46,173 -25,95,25,827

Amount surrendered .
during the year (March 2002) : ’

Notes and Comments:

Revenue:

L. Against the available saving of Rs.12,29.83 lakhs, Rs.9,38.85 lakhs
were surrendered during the year.




Serial
number

(1)

217

PUBLIC DEBT -Contd.

gsaving occurred mainly under:-

Head Total Actual Excess +
appropriation expendi ture Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

2049 Interest Payment

03 Interest on Small

savings, Provident
Funds etc

104 Interest on State
Provident Funds

ooo1 01 Interest on State
Provident Fund

0 29,30.00
S O
R -5,73.00 23,57.00 23,57.00

saving of provision of Rs.5,73.00 lakhs were anticipated and were

surrendered reportedly due to less regquirement of fund under non-Plan.

(ii)

2049 Interest Payment

01 Interest on Internal
Debt

200 Interest on Other
Internal Debts

0004 04 Interest on loan
from Rural
Electrification
Corporation Limited

0 .17,19.25
] wiaie
R -0.25 17,19.00 13,85.12 -3,33.88

Reduction of provision py way of re-appropriation of Rs.0.25 lakh was

reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.3,33.88 1akhs have not peen intimated

{October 2002) .

(1ii)

2049 Interest Payment

04 Interest on Loans and
Advances from Central
Government

101 Interest on Loans for
State/Union Territory
Plan Schemes

ooo1 01 Interest on Small

Savings

0 44,74.56

S .

R -2,96.79 41,7%.77 41,77.77

Wwithdrawal of Rs.2,96.79 lakhs was the net result of decrease of

Rs.37.68 lakhs by way of re—appropriation and further reduction of Rs.2,59.11
1akhs by way of surrender reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

1308 :s-:-.ummmum'.m ¥

t
¥
I8
&
z
%
g
%
#
=
i

.::smﬂtmnmwu:.:

et

IR i s



218

PUBLIC DEBT -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number appropriation  expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iv) 2049 Interest Payment
04 Interest on Loans and
Advances from Central
Government =
800 Other Expenditure
E 0002 02 Interest on loan
from Housing and Urban

1 Developmgnt
Corporation
] o] 2,36.66
: S e
R -2,36.66 $ifbti 0.14 +0.14

Entire amount of provision of Rs.2,36.66 lakhs was withdrawn by way of
re-appropriation reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for incurring expenditure of Rs.0.14 lakh without any provision
have not been intimated (October 2002).

(v) 2049 Interest Payment
01 Interest on Internal
Debt
101 Interest on Market
Loans

0001 01 Payment and
Interest on Market

Loan

o} 10,00.00

S aran

R -50.00 9,50.00 9,45.92

Rupees 50.00 lakhs were anticipated as saving and surrende
reportedly due to less requirement of fund under non-Plan.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.4.08 lakhs have not been intimates
(October 2002).




219

PUBLIC DEBT -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number wiltion a:p‘ndibu:. SIVinq -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(vi) 2049 Interest Payment

03 Interest on Small
Savings, Provident
Funds etc

108 Interest on Insurance
and Pension Fund

0001 01 Payment on Interest
of Insurance and
Pension Fund

0 3,43.00
S —
R -49.00 2,94.00 2,94.00 J—

Withdrawal of provision by way of surrender of Rs.49.00 lakhs was
stated to be due to less requirement of fund under non-FPlan.

(vii) 2049 Interest Payment
04 Interest on Loans and
Advances from Central
Government
106 Interest on Ways and
Means Advances

poo1 01 Payment and
Interest on Excess
drawal of Ways and
Means Advances for
Reserve Bank of India

i
E
;
!f

o
v

) 15.00
s
R 15.00 2.72 -12.28

Reasons for final saving of Rs.12.28 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).




—_>

220

PUBLIC DEBT -Contd.

3. Saving mentioned at note 2 above was partly offset by excess under:- 9
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number appropriation expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) 2049 Interest Payment (
01 Interest on Internal
Debt

200 Interest on Other
Internal Debts

0003 03 Interest on loan
from National Bank for
Agriculture and Rural

Development

o) 2,48.21 ;
S St 3
R 3,21.82 5,70.03 4,80.16 -89.87

Augmentation of provision of Rs.3,21.82 lakhs by way of

re- appropriation was reportedly due to requirement of more fund.
Reasons for final saving of Rs.89.87 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).

(ii) 2049 Interest Payment
04 Interest on Loans and
Advances from Central
Government

104 Interest on Loans for
Non-Plan Schemes

ooo1 01 Payment and
Interest on Non Plan

Schemes

0 9,15.81

5 —

R -39.39 8,76.42 10,26.68 +1,50.26

Reduction of provision of Rs.39.39 lakhs by way of re-appropriation was
reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.l1,50.26 lakhs have not been intimated

(October 2002).
Capital:

4. No part of the available saving of Rs 25,95.26 lakhs was surrendered

during the year.

5. As the actual expenditure did not come up even to the original
provision of Rs.60,40.48 lakhs, Supplementary provision of Rs.
obtained during the year proved unnecessary-.

11,61.24 lakhs




221

PUBLIC DEBT -Contd.

6. Saving occurred mainly under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess + .

number appropriaticn expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)

() 6003 Internal Debt of the

State Government

110 Ways and Means
Advances from the
Reserve Bank of India

0001 01 Repayment of
Advances taken for
Reserve Bank of India
under Ways and Means

0 32,81.00
5 6,99.00
R 39,80.00 14,73.00 -25,07.00

saving of provision of Rs.25,07.00 lakhs was due toO repayment of less
amount of loan following drawal of Ways and Means Advances from Reserve Bank
of India. There was also difficulty in making estimation of expenditure under
this head of account as the expenditure under this head of account had
relation to overall financial position of the State.
(ii) 6003 Internal Debt of the
State Government
g00 Other Loans
0004 04 Loans from Housing
and Urban Development
Corporation Limited

0 1,75.30
S T
R -1,75.30

Entire amount of Original provision of Rs.1,75.30 lakhs was withdrawn
by way of re-appropriation reportedly due to less requirement of fund.

(iii) po04 Loans and Advances
from the Central
Government
02 Loans for State/Union
Territory Plan Schemes
101 Block Loans

o001 01 Repayment of Block

Loans

0 16,21.31

S s

R -97.73 15,23.58 15,23.58

Original provision Wwas reduced by Wway of re—appropriation of
Rs.97.73 lakhs attributed to less requirement of fund.

BRI

et

TR Ll

s Adadaaanid

B
B
£




i e ————

222

PUBLIC DEBT -Concld.

i Saving mentioned at note 6 above was partly offset by excess under:-
Serial Head Total  Actual Excess +
number appropriation expendi ture Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 6003 Internal Debt of the
State Government
800 Other Loans

0001 0Ol Loans from Rural

Electrification

Corporation Limited

0 3,40.00

8 4,62.24

R 2,97.76 11,00.00 10,11.74 -88.26

Augmentation of provision by way of re-appropriation
Rs.2,97.76 lakhs was reportedly due to requirement of more fund.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.88.26 lakhs have not been intimated
(October 2002).



BTy Rt S L A ] 0SS TR AL ~=mmEn

OLL'P6E'0S‘Z+ 8LG'00‘0€+ OLL'P6‘0S’S BLG'90°09 000‘00‘00°'€ 000‘00°0€E Tw30L
€S6°TT 09+ €56 'TT09 10mM0d  bE i
Z60‘59°02+ Z60‘s9'02 g310M 271N 1 ?
bursnoysiem puw
LT8‘28°06‘T+ 98F‘TP’6+ LT8°28'06'F 98%‘T1F‘6€ 000°00°00‘€  000‘00'0€ eberolg ‘pood 12 1
(L) (9) (s) (v) (€) (2) (0
Teatde)d snusiAsy TeatdeDd enusaAey Teatde)d enueAey
alw sse7
(+) ®saon
sejeuwTyse
3ebpng Yy3its juexb yo ‘ON
pexedwos sSTeN3OyY s§Ten3ovY sejeurise jebpng eweu pue IequnyN TS

eanjTpuedxe JO UOTIONPeI UT S3UNODDY 8YI UT peasnfpe seTIsaocD®l JO STEN3OR PUER SBJBWIZSS JO STTEISP 8sTM3URID
(p1 obed 3e s3UNODDY uotjetradoaddy jo Azemung 8yl o3 pexxejey)

XIaNdGddaw

£C¢C

ilj




Comptroller & Auditor General of India
2002




